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SPECIFICATIONS

MD player section General
Signal-to-noise ratio 90 dB Outputs Audio outputs*!
Frequency response 10 -20,000 Hz Power aerial relay control

Wow and flutter

Tuner section
FM

Tuning range

Aerial terminal
Intermediate frequency
Usable sensitivity
Selectivity
Signal-to-noise ratio

Below measurable limit

87.5-108.0 MHz
External aerial connector
10.7 MHz /450 kHz

8 dBf

75 dB at 400 kHz

66 dB (stereo),

72 dB (mono)

Harmonic distortion at 1 kHz

Separation
Frequency response

MW/LW

Tuning range

Aerial terminal
Intermediate frequency
Sensitivity

0.6 % (stereo),
0.3 % (mono)

35dBat1kHz
30-15,000 Hz

MW: 531 - 1,602 kHz
LW: 153 - 279 kHz
External aerial connector
10.7 MHz /450 kHz

MW: 30 pv

LW: 40 uv

Power amplifier section

Outputs

Speaker impedance

Speaker outputs
(sure seal connectors)
4 -8 ohms

Maximum power output 50 W x 4 (at 4 ohms)

9-870-051-13  Sony Corporation
2001L0500-1 e Vehicle Company
© 2001.12

Published by Sony Engineering Corporation

Tone controls

Power requirements
Dimensions
Mounting dimensions

Mass
Supplied accessories

lead

Power amplifier control
lead

Telephone ATT control
lead*?

Bass +9 dB at 100 Hz
Treble +9 dB at 10 kHz

12 V DC car battery
(negative ground)

Approx. 178 x 50 x 183 mm
(w/h/d)

Approx. 182 x 53 x 162 mm
(w/h/d)

Approx. 1.2 kg

Parts for installation and
connections (1 set)

Front panel case (1)

*1 Equipped with front and rear outputs:
MDX-C6500RX/C6500R only
Equipped with rear outputs: MDX-C6400R
*2 MDX-C6500RX/C6500R only

U.S. and foreign patents licensed from Dolby
laboratories Licensing Corporation.

Design and specifications are subject to change

without notice.
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NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-UP
BLOCK OR BASE UNIT

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may suffer electro-
static break-down because of the potential difference generated
by the charged electrostatic load, etc. on clothing and the human
body.

During repair, pay attention to electrostatic break-down and also
use the procedure in the printed matter which is included in the
repair parts.

The flexible board is easily damaged and should be handled with
care.

NOTES ON LASER DIODE EMISSION CHECK
Never look into the laser diode emission from right avove when
checkingit for adustment. It isfeared that you will lose your sight.

NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK
(KMS-241C/J1NP).

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may suffer electro-
static break-down easily. When handling it, perform soldering
bridgeto the laser-tap on the flexible board. Also perform m easures
against electrostatic break-down sufficiently before the operation.
The flexible board is easily damaged and should be handled with
care.

D

/

laser-tap

OPTICAL PICK-UP FLEXIBLE BOARD

Notes on chip component replacement

 Never reuse a disconnected chip component.

* Notice that the minus side of atantalum capacitor may be dam-
aged by heat.

Flexible Circuit Board Repairing

+ Keep the temperature of the soldering iron around 270 °C dur-
ing repairing.

» Do not touch the soldering iron on the same conductor of the
circuit board (within 3 times).

» Be careful not to apply force on the conductor when soldering
or unsoldering.

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous ra-
diation exposure.

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED
LINE WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS
AND IN THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE
OPERATION. REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH
SONY PARTS WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS
SHOWN IN THIS MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUB-
LISHED BY SONY.



Location of controls

SECTION 1
GENERAL

SHUF
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Refer to the pages listed for details.

E Volume control dial 19
MENU button 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 19,21, 24
DISC/PRST +/- (cursor up/down) buttons
8,10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 18, 19, 20, 21, 24
During CD/MD playback:
Disc change 10, 13

During radio reception:
Preset stations select 16

B A (eject) button (located on the front
side of the unit behind the front panel)
9

DSPL/PTY (display mode change/
programme type) button 9, 10, 12, 17,
20

&

LIST button 12
List-up 13

SOURCE (TUNER/CD/MD) button
8,9, 10, 13, 15, 16, 19

Display window
OPEN button 7,9, 26
D-BASS button 25
SOUND button 23

Reset button (located on the front side
of the unit behind the front panel) 7

OFF button* 7,8, 9

HEEEREE N &
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MDX-C6500RX/C6500R
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SEEK/AMS —/+ (cursor left/right) buttons
8, 10, 12, 14, 16, 18, 19, 21, 23, 24
Automatic Music Sensor 10, 14
Manual Search 10
Seek 15, 16, 18

ENTER button 8, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16,
18, 19, 20, 21, 24

MODE button 19
During CD or MD playback:

CD/MD unit select 9, 13
During radio reception:
BAND select 15, 16

Receptor for the card remote
commander

Number buttons
During radio reception:
Preset number select 15, 16, 18, 19
During CD/MD playback:
(DREP 11
(@ SHUF 11

AF button 17, 18, 19
TA button 18, 19

* Warning when installing in a car
without ACC (accessory) position on
the ignition key switch
Be sure to press on the unit for two
seconds to turn off the clock display after
turning off the engine.

When you press only momentarily,
the clock display does not turn off and this
causes battery wear.

This section is extracted from
instruction manual.

Setting the clock

The clock uses a 24-hour digital indication.

Example: To set the clock to 10:08

1 Press (MENU), then press either side of
repeatedly until “CLOCK”
appears.
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The hour indication flashes.

@ Press either side of to set

the hour.
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@ Press the (+) side of (SEEK/AMS).
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The minute indication flashes.

O Press either side of to set
the minute.

The clock starts.

After the clock setting is completed, the
display returns to normal play mode.

Tip
You can set the clock automatically with the RDS
feature (see page 17).

Note

In the initial setting, the clock indication appears
while the unit is turned off.

When the D.INFO mode is set to ON, the time is
always displayed (page 24).



Installation

AT
Precautions

» Choose the installation location carefully
so that the unit will not interfere with
normal driving operations.

o Avoid installing the unit in areas subject
1o dust, dirt, excessive vibration, or high
temperature, sucl as in direct sunlight or
near heater ducts.

« Use only the supplied mounting
hardware for a safe and secure
installation.

Mounting angle adjustment
Adjust the mounling angle to less lhan 20°

P EITE TE
How to detach and attach
the front panel

Before installing the unit, detach the
front panel.

[ 7o detach

Before detaching the front panel, be sure to
pross (OFF). Press (GFER, then shide the
front panel 1o the right side, and pull oul
the lefside.

[E] To attach

Place the hole ® in the ront panel onlo
the spindle ® on the unit as illustrated,
then push te let side in.

Instalacion

TR
Precauciones

 Eija cuidadosamente el lugac de montaje
e forma que la unidad no dilicuite las
funciones normales de conduccion.

« Jivile instalar ta unidad donde pueda
quedar sometida a altas temperaturas,
como a la luz solar directa o al aire de
catefaccion, o a polvo, suciedad, o
vibraciones excesivas.

e Para realizar una instalacion segura y
firme, utilice solamenle la ferreterfa de
montaje suministrada.

Ajuste del angulo de montaje

Ajuste el dngulo de montaje a menos de

TN
Forma de extraer e
instalar el panel frontal

Antes da instalar la unidad, extraiga el
panel fromal.

[ Para extraerlo

Antes de extraer el panel frontal, ceridrese
de putsar (BFF). Pulse (GPEN) después,
deslicelo hacia la derecha, y por iiltima tire
de su parle izyuierda.

IE] Para instaiarto

Cotoque el orificio @ del panel frontal en
el eje @ de Ja unldad, conio se muesira en
fa ilustracion, y despuds puise la parte
izquierda.

Montering

Sakerhetsféreskrifter

» Var noga nir d valier var | bilen du
mauterar bilstereon, sd alt den inle sitter
i vgen nitr du kar.

* Monlera jnte bilstereon dér deu utsilts
f6r viirme, 1 ex solsken eller varmluft,
ellor dar cden ulsitts [ danun, simuls
och/eller vibrationer.

* Anviind endast de medfstjande
monteringstillbehdren fir att vara siker
P att bilslereon monteras pa el sikert
och korrekt siilt,

Tilldten monteringsvinkel
Monteringsvinkeln [Ar inte vara slorre dn
20 grader.

I TS
Ta loss/Tasta frontpanelen

Ta loss frontpanelen innan du monterar
bitstereon,

EX Ta loss frontpanelen

Var noga med att lrycka pA (BEF) innan
frontpanelen tas foss. Tryck dédrefier pd
(GPERD for att dppna frontpanelen. Skjut
fromtpanelen 3t hisger ocly dra dess viinstra
del uldl for all ta foss hontpaneles,

[E] Fasta trontpanelen

Placera Irontpanelen s att halel @ pa
fronipanclen teds Gver axeln ® pa
bilstereon enligt illustrationen. Tryck
diirefler frontpanetens viinstra del indt.

Instalacdo

R
Precaugdes

* Escolla com cuidado um local
apropriado para a montagem do
aparelho, para que este ndo interlira com
as manobras necessarias A condugio do
velculo.

» Livile instalar o aparetho onde possa
estar sujelio a allas lemperaturas, como
em focais expostos directamente & luz do
s0l, a0 ar quente dos aquecimentos, ou
sujeitos a po, sujidade ou vibragio
excessiva.

* P"ara efectuar wna instalacio segura
utilize unicamente o material cle
montagein fornecido.

Ajuste do Angulo de montagem
Ajuste o Angulo de moitagem para imenos
de 20°,

I
Para retirar e colocar o
painel frontal

Retire o painel [rontal antes de iniciar a
inslalagdo do aparelho.

I3 Para retirar

Autes de retirar o painel [rontal, tem de
carregar primeiro em (GFF). A seguir,
carregue em (QFER) para sultar o paliet
frontal e empurre-o para a direila. Depois
puxe o lado esquerdo do painel para fora.

[£] Para colocar

Coloque o orificio @ cto painet frontal no
rixo ® do aparetho tal como ilustrado, e
depois carregue no lado esquerdo para
denlro.

YcTraHoBKa

Mejpbl npeaocTOpOXHOCTH

* Mecio anA YCTANOBKH MAFHHTONb
BLIOUDATe TWATeNbHO, Y100L OHa e
MBIUA/IA HOPMAITEHOMY YNPAB/IBHIIO
antomobunem,

* He yctanasnueaiite marnirony Tam,
A8 ona ByneT noasepxena
BOIAEHCTBNIO LI, THAIN, YPEIMEPHID
BUGPAUNIS MNK BBICOKHX TeMneparyp,
HanNpUMep B MECTaX, NONAAGIoUIX NOJ
NPAMBLIG CONHBYHBIE (1YYl AW
HAXOAAWMXCR BONMU3IN BEHTUNALAOHHBLIX
pewearok oforpepalenen.

* B tennx oBBCHIYeHR HAABXHON
6e30nacHol yC1aioBKi HenonbayilTe
NVt DXOARING B KOMNNBKT
MOHTAXHBIO [OTAIM,

HonycTumbiit yron ycraHoskw
Yertanonute MEFHRTONY NOA YINOM HE
Gonee 20°.

PR
TMopAgok ciatua n
YCTaHOBKM NepeHen
nasesnm

[fepes ycTAHOBKOH MATHHTO b
CHHMHTS C HBS NEPEJIILOI0 NAHEND.

[ Cuatve naHenu

ﬂneww HBM CHHMATh NCHBAHIOID NAHBSb,
0DA3ATeNLHE OTKINOUMTE MAarHTONy,
Jatem HaxmuIe
(OFEN), caanibTe nepesion naterts
BIPABO W, NOTAHYB 33 119BYI0 YacTb
Naneny, CHIMHTO ee.

[E] YeranoBxa nanesnn

Chavarna coBmecTuie o1pgpcTve (@) Ha
NepsAHeR NaHeny co Tetpekom @) Ha
MArHNTONg, KaK 310 NOKAaHO Ha
WIIKCTPaLMK, & SATEM BABKHLTE B Nas
NeByI0 YACTL NaHeIH,

q

N 2>

]
tustallation in the
dashboard

AT
Instalacion en el
salpicadero

AN R A A
Montera pa
instrumentbradan

Instalagao no tablier

PSR
YcTaHoBKa MarHuTOSIbl
B NpGopHOIA ocke

1

Bend these claws outward for a tight fit,

if necessary.

Sl es necesario, doble estas uilas hacia

fuera para qua encaje firmemente,

Fér att 13 en tt passning bdj dessa fiikar

vid behov.

$e necessario, dobre as garras para

prender melhar,

MpH HBEOGXOAUMOCTH OTOTHHTE 3TH
3yGumKun ann oGer

Gones NNOTHOR (PHKCAUNNH,

Dashboard
Salpicadero
Instrumentbriida

Tablter
lipuGopnren pocxa

Fire wall
Panel cortafuegos
Brandséker mellanviigy
Palnel corta-fogo
Tennousonnunonnan
neperopoaxe

L]
Reset button
When the installation and connections are

completed, e sure L press the reset
button with a bali-polnt pen, etc.

TR
Boton de reposicion
Cuando finalice la instalacion y Ias

conexiones, cerciorese de pulsar ¢l bolon
de reposicion con un bolfgrafo, ete.

Nollstéiliningsknappen

Ko ibap alt anviinda en penpa eller
iAot annat spelsigt foremat or alt trycka
pA nollstillningsknappen ndr anslutningen
och monteringen s klar,

e
]

L]
Botao de reinicializagdo

Quando terminar a inslalagio e as.
ligagdes, ndo se esquega de carregar no
botdo de refnlcializagio com a ponta de
uina caneta, etc.

IR
KHonka nepeyctaHoBkun

Tlo OKOHYANHK YCTAINeKK U RCeX
NOACOeAMHEHWIA HE IR0Y/IhTE HAXATH
KOHUAKOM WAPUKODOI PY' kM HITH Wi biN
BHANOIWHHBIM NPEAME JOM KHONIKY
11ePeYC raHoBKM,



Connections

= ]
Cautions

o This unit is designed for negative
ground 12 V DC operalion ouly.

» e care(ul not W pinch any wires
between the screw and the body of the
car, or this unit, or between any moving
parts such as the seat railing, etc.

» Connect the power connecting cord @ to
the unit and speakers before connecting
it to the auxiliary power connector.

* Run all ground wires to a commaon
ground point.

« Connect the yellow cord lo a free car
circult rated higher than the unit's fuse
rating. If you connect this unit in
combination with other stereo
components, the car circuit they are
connected 1o must be rated higher than
the sum of the individual components’
fuse rating. 1f there are no car circuits
rated as high as the wnit’s fuse rating,
connect the unit direclly 1o the battery. [f
no car circuits are available for
connecting this unit, connect the unit to a
car circuit raled higher than the unit’s
fuse ating in such a way 1hat if the unit
blows its fuse, no other circuits will be
cut ofl.

= ]
Notes of conneclion
example

Notes on the control and power

suppiy feads

* The power aecial control lead {biue)
supplies +12V DC when you tutnon
the tuner or when you activate the AF
{Alternative Frequency), TA (Trailic
Announcenent) function.

* A power aerial without a relay box
cannot be used with this unit,

* When your car hag built-in FM/MW/
LW aerial in the rear/side glass, it is
recessary to connect the power aerial
control lead (blue) or the accessory
power input lead (red) to the power
terininal of the existing aerial booster.
For detatls, consult your dealer.

Warning

1t you have a power aerial without a relay
box, connecting this unit with the supplied
power connecting cord @ may damage
the aerial.

Memory hold connection

When the yetlow power input lead is
connected, power wiil always be supplied
to the memory circuit even when the
ignition swilch is tusned off.

Notes on speaker connection

* Before connecting the speakers, tumn the
unit off.

 Use speakers with an impedance of 4 10 8
ohwms, and with adequate power
handling capacities. Olherwlse, the
speakers may be damaged.

* Do not conmect the terminals of the
speaker sysiem to the car chassis, and do
not counect the terminals of the right
speaker wilh Lhuse of the telt speaker.

* Do not altempt 10 contect the speakers
in parallcl,

« Do not connect any aclive speakers (wilh
buiit-in mnplifiers) to the speaker
termiinals of Uhe unit. Doing so may
damage the aclive speakers. Therefore,
be sure to connect passive speakers to
lhese lecminals.

Warning when Installing in a car
without ACC (accessory) position on
the ignition key switch

Be sure to press (OFF) on the unit for
two seconds to turn off tha clock
display after turning off tha engine.
When you press (OFF) only momentarily,
the clock display does not turn off and this
causes baltery wear.

Conexiones

=== ]
Precauciones

« Esla unidad ha sido disefada para
alimentarse con 12V CC, negativo a
masa, solamente.

« Tenga culdado de no atrapar ningiin
cable entre algun tomillo y la carrocerfa
del autorn6vil o esta unidad o entre las
partes moviles, como por ejempio los
ralies del asiento, etc.

« Conecte el cable de conexién de
alimentacién ® a ia unidad y los
altavoces antes de conectarlo al conector
de alimentacién auxiliar.

= Conecte todos los conductores de
puesta a masa a un punto comun,

« Conecte et cable amarillo a un circuito
libre clel automévil de potencia nominal
superior a la del fusible de Ia unidad. Si
conecta esta unidad en combinacién con
otros componentes estéreo, la potencia
nominal del circuito del automovil a los
¢ue dichos coinponentes estén
conectados debe ser superior a la suma
de !a potencia nominal del fusible de los
componentes. Si no existen circuitos de
automovil de potencia nominal tan alla
como la del fusible de Ja unidad, canecte
ésta directamente a la baterla. Si no hay
circuitos de automévil disponibles para
conectar esta unidad, conecte la misma a
un circuito de automévil de potencia
nominal superlor a la del fusible de la
unidad de forma que no se desactiven
otros circuitos si el lusible de dicha
unidad se funde.

]
Notas de ejemplo de
conexiones

Notas sobre los cables de control y

de suministro de alimentacion

* El conductor (azul) de control de la
antena motorizada suministra +12 V CC
al encender el sintonizador o al activar la
funcién AF (Frecuencias alternativas) o
TA {Anuncios de tréfico).

* Con esta unidad no podr4 utilizarse una
antena molorizada sin caja de relés.

5 el automovit dispone de una antena de
FM/MW/LW incorporada en el cristal
trasero/laleral, serd necesario conectar el
cable de control de antena motorizada
(nzul) o el cable de entrada de
alimentacidn auxiliar {rojo) al terminal
de alimentacion del amplificador de
antena existente. Para obtener
informacion detailada, consulie a su
proveedor.

Advertencla

Si dispone de una antena molotizada sin
disposillvo e relé, In conexion de esta
unidad con el cable de conexitn de
alimentacion @ suministrado puede danar
Ia antena.

Conexion para proteccion de la
memorla

Si conecta el conductor de entrada
amarillo, el circuito de la memoria recibird
siempre alimentaci6n, incluso aunque
ponga la llave de encendido en la posicién
de apagado.

Notas sobre la conexién de los

altavoces

» Antes de conectar los altavoces,
desconecte la alimentacion de la unidad.

* Utilice altavoces con una impedancia de
4 a 8 ohmios, y con la potencia maxima
admisible adecuada, ya que de lo
rontrario podr(a danarlos.

* No conecle los terminales del sistema de
ailavoces al chasis del awtomovil, i los
del altavoz izquierdo a los del derecho.

+ No intenle conectar los altavoces en
paralelo.

* No conecte altavoces activos {con
amplificadores incorporadoa) a los
terminales de altavoces de la unidad. Si
lo hiciese, podrfa daiar tales altavoces,
TPor lo tanto, cerciérese de conectar
altavoces pasivos a estos terminales.

Advertencia sobre la instalacion en
un automévil que no disponga de
posicién ACC (accesorios) en el
Interruptor de la llave de encendido
Asegurese de pulsar (GFF) en la unidad
durante dos segundos para desactivar la
indicacién del raloj después de apagar
el motor.

Si pulsa (TFF) s6lo momentdneamente, la
Indicacion del reloj no se desactivard y esto
causard el desgasie de la bateria.

Anslutning

Sakerhetsforeskrifter

* Denna bilstereo #r endast avsedd for
anslutning till ett negativt jordat, 12V
bilbatteri.

* Var noga med alt inga kablar klams
mellan ndgon skeuv eller att de blir
klamda mellan rorliga delar som Lex.
bilsitet.

* Anslut strémkabein ® tll enheten och
hagtalarna innan du ansluter den till den
yttre stromanslutningen.

« Dra samtliga Jordledningar till en och
samma jordningspunkt.

* Auslut den gula kabein till en ledig
bilkrets med en hagre ampere 4n
enlietens. Om du seriekopplar enheten
titl andra stereokomponenter taste den
bilkrets de kopplas till i en higre
ampere &n summan av de enskilda
delarnas amperestyrka. Om det inte
fisns nAgra bilkretsar mect en 54 hilg
amperestyrka som enhetens ska du
ansluta enheten direkt till batleriet, Om
inga bilkretsar finns fir anstutning tit
enhelen ska du ansluta enheten tilt en
bilkrets med en higre ampere dn
enhetens atyrka sA alt inga andra
sakringar gAr om enhelens siikring
sméaker.

[ ]
Att observera angdende
anslutningsexemplen
Ledningarna for styrning och
stromiorsbrjning

» Motoraitennens styrkabel (bid) leder
+12 V DC nér du sldr,pA radion och nidr

Ligacoes

I
Adverténcia

* liste aparelho fui concebido para
funcionar somenle com cotrente
continua de 12 V com negativo & massa.

* Tenha cuidado para que 0s lios nfo
tiquem entalados entre os parafusos e a
carrogaria do automdvel ou a caixa do
aparelho nemn entre as peas moveis, por
exemplo, as cathas dos bancos, etc.

* Ligue o cabo de alimentagio de corrente
® ao aparelho e aos altifalantes antes de
o ligar ao coueclor de corrente auxiliar.

» Ligue todos os fios de terra a um
ponto de massa comum,

* Ligue o cabo amarelo a umn circuito
etéctrico livee do automovel, cuja tensto
scja superior & dos fusiveis do aparelho,
Se ligar este aparello e série com
oulros componentes estéren, a tensdo do
circutto eléctrico do automével onde os
ligar tem de ser superior A soma das
lenses dos fusfveis de lodos os
componentes individuais. Se ndo houver
nenhum cireuito eléctrico do automsvel
com uma tensao tAo elevada como a dos
fusiveis do aparelho, ligue-o
directamente & bateria. Se nio estiver
disponivel nenhun circuito eléctrico do
automdvel parn ligagao deste apareiha,
ligue-o a um circuito eléctrico do
automovel com uma poténcia nominal
superior & dos fustveis do aparelio, de
{al modo que, se o aparelho rebentar os
fustveis respectivos, nenlwm oulro
circuilo seja cortado.

L]
Notas sobre o exemplo de
ligagdo

Notas sobre os fios de controlo e o
cabo de alimentacio

* O flo de controlo da antena eléctrica
{azul) fornece +12 V CC quando ligar o

du aktiverar nAgon v AR
(alternativ irekvens) eller TA
(trafikmeddelanden).

» En motorantenn utai'styrrelédosa kan
inte anslutas till denna bilstereo.

© Om bilen har eyi FM/MW/LW- anlenn
inbyggd | bak- eller sidorutan maste du
ansiuta motoranlenniens styrkabel {bid)
elter stréhmkabeln for titlbehor (cid) till
sirdmterminalen pd den Lefintliga
antennfirstirkaren. Din Aterlrsiljare
kan ge dig mer information om detia.

Varning

Om clu har en motorantenn wtan reladosa
kan antennen skadas om du ansluter
enlieten med den medfdljande
strémkabeln @,

Anslutning for minnesstod

Nar du anslutit den gula, ingAende
striomkabebi orséris minneskretsen med
strom bela tiden, dven nir tandldset slds
irdn,

Att observera angdende higtalarnas

anslutning

* S1A av bilslereon innan du ansiuter
hisglalarna.

* Anstut endast higtalare, vars impedans
varierar frAn 4 1l B ohm och som har
tillrdcklig effekthanteringskapacitet for
att skydda hogtalarna mot skador.

+ Anslut inte ndgol av hsgtalaruttagen till
bilens chassi. Anslut inte heller uttagen
P4 hdger hijglalare till utlagen pa véinster
ptalare,

* Anslut inte hoptatama pacallellt

s Anstut inte akliva higtalare (imed
inbygada slutstep) til bilstereons
hoglalaruttag, efiersom de kan skada de
akliva hogtalarna. Var noga med att bara
anslula passiva hoglalare lill dessa ultag,

var forsiklig nir du gér
instaltationen | en bil dér
tindningsldset saknar tiilbehdrsldge
{ACQ)

GI8m Inte att stinga av klockvisningen
niir du har sténgt av motorn, Du
stinger av den genom att trycka pd
(GFE) p4 enheten under tvd sekunder.
Om du bara lrycker pA (OFF) ett kort
dgonblick slocknar inle klockans
teckenfinster, vitkel leder Lill all balteriet
faddas ur,

ou quando aclivar a lungdo
AF (Frequéncia alternativa), TA
{InformagBes sobre o trAnsilo).

» Com este apareiho, ndo pode utitizar
uma antena elécirica sem relé.

*Se o automavel liver uma antena FM/
MW/LW integrada no vidro traseiro/
lateral, é necessario ligar o fio de
controlo da antena eléctrica (azul) ou v
cabo de alimentagio para acessdrios
(vermelho) ao terminal eléctrico do
ampiificador de sinal de antena
existente. Mara mais InformagOes,
consulte o seu agente.

Atencio

Se a anlena eléctrica ndo tiver uma caixa
de relé, o faclo de ligar este aparelho com
o cabo de alimentagio ® fornecido, pode
provocar danos na antena.

Ligacho para alimentagdo continua
da meméria

Quando o Hio amarelo de entradta de
alimentago for ligado, os clrcuitos de

logcoenvHere

TSR Ty

ﬂpeaocw‘epemevmn

* [lanHan aBTOMarkUTO/M DPEAHAINIANECHY
ANN AOAKAIOMEHNA TOIbKO K 12-
BO/IbTHOMY AKKYMY/UHTOPY NOCTOANHGE
TOKA C 3838MNEHneM MIHIYCa HA M&

* Cneste 9a Tem, HTOGbI HE 3ALIEMHTH
Kaxuia-nmio NPOBOAA MEX Iy BUHTOM U
KOPityCOM BBTOMOGHNA I MATHWT O
NGO MOXAY NOABMKHBIMA HACTIMHK U
Canole aRTOMOGHNR, HANPMED,
NBPe/AHIM CHARHBEM U
Met Hany
pefikamu Noa HIM.

* Noacoeavnmie wnyp rmranun @
CHauana K mMariuyosna n
TPOMKOTOBOPHTEIIM, & Y8 NOTOM - K
KOHTAKTaM BHBUIHAI 0 NCTOUHUKA
NUTAHKUA,

* lopseanTe BeE NpoRo/A 383eMrenun
K ONHOR 1 TON MB TOUKE 3nIeMNenun,

* MoscoaaniTe Xen ik NPOBoOA K
¢BoGO/IHOW 3NBKTPOLIeTK 88 1OMOBH N
Gonbuwei cUnoil Toka yem Ta, Ha
KOTOPYIO PACCUNATAN NPEAOXPAHATR N
ManuTosst. Ecnu Bel nioacospmtng e
3TY MarHMTONY B COBTANKK C IPYTUMU
KOMNOHGHTAMM CTEPEOCHCT MBS, CHNa
TOKA B INBKTPOUBHIY ABTOMOBKNA, K
KO‘O[)O“ OHU NOAKMICHAKITCA, NOIMKKA
ObiTb BONBLIA CYMMES JHANEHUA CHJ thl
TUKA, Ha KOTOPYIO PACCHATAHB
NPBAOXPAHTEINM OT /18N bIbIX
KOMNOIteHTOB. B cnyyae o1cyTeTonA o
aBTOMOGHMNE KOHTYPA CO CTONGL X6
BLICOKON CHNOM TOKA, KaK Ta, Ha

Py0 pi p
MATHNTONBI, NOACOE/IIMTE MATHKTONY
HATPAMYIO K BKKyMyniaTopy. B cnyvae
Cnk 8 aBTOMOBHNA HET CBOBOANIX
INEKTPOLENeN AR NOACOBANHENNA
MarHMTOns!, NOACOBANIMIG €6 K
8BTOINEKYPOLIBAN C CHNOA 10KA BHiuA
YOr0 3HaYEHUA, HA KOTOPOR PACCHATAN
NPEAOXPBHUTONL MATHITOMbI, TAKWM

0 \T00bL 6CIYM OH NEperopuT,
RPYIHB UBTH 1B 1PEPeanCe,

T TSI RN
MNpumeuannn Kk npumepy
nogcoeguHeHun

fipumenannn K nporoaam

YNPABNEHNA Y 3M18KTPONUTAHUA

* o {cuHemy) NPOBOAY NUTAHUA BHIGIIWI
€ B/1BKTPUMBCKHM NPHROAOM
OCYWBCTBIABTCA NOAAUA NOCTORHHOI O
TOKE HANPAXBHHEM +12 BONBT NpW

Bamu panuol wnu
sapeitcTaoBarin diyHIO A AF
(ANhTepPIATHEINIO HACTOTH), TA
(nopoxaisie coobilann).

* JneKTpONPIBOAHAN BHIGIHA, HE
cHabXaHHan peneiitibiM Grokom, ¢
AANHIOA MATHUTONDIT HCNDNBIVBATHLA HEY
MOX@Y,

* B cnyuas echu Baur antomobunt,
ochatg YKB/CB/IB aurentioii,
BCTHOBHNOT I 3ANRNES/HUKONOR CTEKIC.
HEOGX0AIMMO NOACOEAWHITL PO
YHpPaBNaHUA JIEKTPOIPUBO/ IOA
BHTEHHLE (CHHI) UK LONONHATOI ki thin
NPOBOA NOABORKYN 1RKTPOIHYANUA
{xpachibiit) K (HA3j1Y M TANWE HA
a8 ANTBHIOM Y

fipenocrepeneitne

Ecnu B wenoneaye o

ANGKIPONPUROANYIO antTenty (o3

p © Groka, no,

NBHHOMR MBTHUTONBI NOCDAACTDOM

APWNATABMOTO wiHypa ruTannn @ Mownt

IPUBECTH K 110BDEXONHIO GHTEHHI

meméria ficardo com all g
continua, mesmo se a chave de ignigio
estiver desligada.

Notas sobre a ligagfio dos
altifatantes

* Antes de ligar os altifalantes, desligue o
aparelho.

* Utilize altifalantes com impedAncla de 4
a 8 olun e com capacidade admissivel de
poténcia adequada. Caso contrério, os
altifalantes poderdo sofrer avarias.

« Nao ligue os terminais do sistemna de
allifataintes ao chassis do automaével e
o ligue os terminais do altifalante
direito aos terminais do allilalante
esquerdo.

« Nio tente ligar os allilalantes em
paralelo,

* Nao ligue nenhuin sislema de
altifalantes activos (com amplificadores
incorporados) aos terminais dos
altifalantes do aparelho. Se o fizer, pode
avariar o sisteina de altifalantes activos.
Portanto, no se esquega de ligar os
altifalanies passivos a estes tenninais,

Aviso sobre a Instalagio num
automével sem posigdo ACC
(acessorios) na chave de ignicdo
Carregue em (OFF) no aparetho
durante dols segundos para desligar o
reldglo, depois de desligar o motor,

Se carregar em (OFF) menos de dois
segundos, o visor do relogio nfio se apaga
© que provoca o desgaste da bateria.

il AnR PXKH NAMATH
Koraa k marimione noacoeaunen
XKBMTbiR INGKTPUUECKUA NPOBOA, LK
NaMAT Gyuav NOCTORHHD NOfyHarn:
MMTAINE, RAXE NPU BHIKNKUEHHOM
JAKWIAHUN,

0 nNoACOBANHENHH [POMKOFOBOPH FerIel

* NPBX/E HYaM NOACOB/IMHNTY
FPOMKOTOBOPMTEIW, BLIKINOUATE
Marisrony.

* UenonbayiTe {poMKoronopuTens ¢
NOMHLIM CONPOTHBNALUeM 4-8 Om,
OBNAARIOWINE CHOCOBHOGTHKI TIPHHMA (1
AOCTATOUHO MOULNKIA CrIHaN. B
TIPOTHAHOM CIIy4ae OHM MOTYT Gty
noapaxaeHsl,

* 18 NoACoaANHANTE KONTAK THBIB FHEIAR
1DOMKOTOBOPKTENEN K HIACCH
8BYOMOGHNA 1 HO COB/MHARTG FlIE3NA
NPABOro FPOMKOTOBOPH T8N C THB3AAMIL
1000r0.

* He nuITaiTech NOACOS/IMHN T
TPOMKOTOBOPHTOIMM NAPANTIENKHO

* He nojicoeawHifi1e K rHe3jam anM
TPOMKOTOBOPMTEIIBI HA MafIMTone
KaKiA Gb) TO HW BbiNo aKTUBHLIO
{POMKO! OBOPUTENH (CO BCTPOMMILIMK
YCHIUTENAMM), NOCKONBKY 310 MOXAT
TIDUWBACTA K TIOBPEX 1K NOCNO/HMY .
YGe/11T8Cb B TOM, 410
NOACORUNABMLIE [ IOMKOTORODHTANI
OTHOCNTCA K NACCHDHOMY THNY.

lpenocrepexetine orHocaTent o
annaparypbl, yCTaHonnexiol o
aBTOMOGKE, IAMOK JAMHTAHNA 1
KOTOPOM He UMAET OTARNBbHOIO
nonoxexnua (ACC) ann orknioMeHun
NoACOoeAMHEHHOI aNNBpaTyphl.
Nocne eeikstotemn nenratenn ve
380h18AATE HAXATH HA ABR CAKYHALT
xvonky (OFF) na annapave, ¢ Tem
4T00bt OTKIIONUTL UnhepBnaT vacow.
Fpu cnnwkom kpatkom Haxarn (GFF)
UHPEpPONET HE OTKINIDUABICA, 410 BOART
K Pa3pAaKe aKkyMy/stopHOR Datapen,



Connection diagram Diagraina de conexiones

Kopplingsschema Diagrama de ligagdes

Cxema noAcoepnHenmn

Equipa utilizade en las ilustraciones
{no suministrado}

quip t used in ilh
{not supplied}

Front spealer Rear speaker

Altavoz delantera (
Framrs hdgtalare

Alnifatante dianteire

TlepepHuit (PORKOTOBOPUTENL

Altavoz trasero

Bakre hégtolare

Altifatante traseiro

3anHui FpONKOTOBOPHTENS

Utrustning som visas i illustrationer

{med{Gljer inte}

Equipamente utilizado nas
itustragoes {ndo fornedido}

Power amplifiar
Amplificador de potencia
EffekfGrstirkare
Amplificador de poténcia
Younurens

Annaparypa, gmrypupyowaa s
HANMSCTPAUNAK (e apunarasten}
TO/MD changer
Cambiador de CO/MD
CO/MO-skivvixlare
Permutador de CH/MD
Apouwrpmsatery COIMD

BUS AUDIO IN

BUS CONTROL IN

o o o i )
P '
' 1

i [ 1 1
i |
1 I
| ]
t i
' [ |
-

H AUDIO OUT |
| FRONT
]

I
|
i
1

Seurce selector
Selartor e fuente
Viiljare for lludkaila
Selector de forte
CeNneRTON MCTDHHIKE

AUDIO OUT
REAR

+ pDX-CHSOORXICES00R only
+ MDX-C6500RXIC6500R solamente

~ Endast MOX-C6500RX/ C6500R

* Somernite MDX-C6SQO0RXIC65008

* Kacag roa 1onbka MOX-CO500RX/ CE5008

Notes

« For connecting tve oF more (O
changers, the source selector XA-C30
(optional) is necessary.

* Be sure (o connect the ground cord before
connecting the amplifier.

*if you connect an optional power smplifier
and do not use the built in amplifier, the
beep sound will be deactivated.

Notas

* 5§ deses conectar dos o mds cambiadores de
CDIMD, necesitard ef selector de fuente
XA-C30 (opcional).

* Asegurese de conectar primero el cable de
puesta a masa aptes de realizar fa conexicn
at amplificader.

+ Si conacts un amplificador de pntereia
optiopal y no utiliza el incoiperady, fos
pitidos se desactivardn.

Qbsevara

* For anslutning av (v& elfer flara CDIMD-
skivvgxlare krdvs viijarna XA-C30 (ylival).

+ Var noga med att {arst ansiuta jorden,
innan dit ansluter forstirkaren,

* Om du viljer att anvinda en annan
forstirkare i stalfet f6r den inbyggda,
kommer fudsignaten atf avaktiveras.

Notas

* Para ligar um ou mais permutadores de CO/
MO, ¢ necessdrio o selector de fonte XA-C30
fopdional),

» Antes de fazer 2 igagdp ao amplificador
tem de ligar primeiro o cabo de ligegdo 4
massa.

* Se ligar um ampliticador de poténdia
apcional e no utitizar o amplificador
integrado, desectivs o sinal sonuio.

fipnmevanns
* na noncoeanuenn ARyx wn Gonee
Apourpuearenest COIMD neoGrogmar
XA-C3U (s

He
sxonHT).

* TTpEXAE YeM TTOARMONATL MATIHTONY K
younuren, 0GAIATENLNO NOACORMIHITE
pOAO/T IRISMIIEHHR,

* £cams Bt #HORORGIYOTS HE BOTPOGHILHT

¥ . 3 ¥
3BYKOBOST CHHEN GYET OTKIOVRH,




Connection example

“' Note for the aerial connecting
#f your car aerial is an (SO (international
Organisation for Standardisation) type,

use the supplied adaptor ® to connect
it.

First connect the car aerial to the
supplied adaptor, then connect it to the
aerfal jack of the master unit.

1 RCA pin cord (not supplied)

*3 MDX-CE500X/T6S00RVATES00R only

Ejemplo de conexiones

*' Nota sobre la conexion de fa antena

Si la antena def automdvil es del tipo 1SO

(ln(ernanonal O:gamsanon for

). emplee ef
suministrado ® para conectarla.
£n primer Vugar conecte Ia antena del

Anslutningarha enligt
exemplet

' Angaende antenninsiutning
Om motorantennen ar av ISO-typ
(tnternational ngamsalmn for
Srandardlsatrolv) anvander du

X
contmuaucn ala toma de anlena de Ia

unidad principal.

*2 Cable con clavijas RCA {no suministrado)

** MDX-C6500RX/C6500RV/C6500R
solamente

[ e o e e )

”

from car aerial*!

de la antena del automovil*’
frén bilantenn®!
2 antena do automével*?

AMP REM

]

L e ey

Ly 2 , ;
or aBToMOGHAEHON anTenHb!*!
UDIO OUT REAR

p=———

-

i

oo -

b adapter ® for att ansiuta

den
Anslut férst motorantennen tilf
medféljande adapter ot dérefter tifl
antennuttaget pa huvudenheten.

*? Kabel med RCA-hontakter (medidljer
inte)

*! Endast MDX-C6500RX/C6500AV/C6500R

Exemplo de ligagdes

** Nota referemte & ligagdo da antena
Se a antena do automdével for uma

Npymep
noacoeautieHnA

! Nipumenarte o ioacoeasensys

anfena de tipo IS0 (In(ernallonal

Or for 5t

). utilize

o adaptador forecido ® para Iazer a
ligagio respectiva.

Ecmit antenna b Bawen asTonabine
OTHOCHTCA K Thny, )’YBFD)KAEHHDM}/ 1sQ

Ligue primeiro a antena do :

a0 adaptador fornecido e depois a ficha

tipo jack de antena do sistema principal.
*? Cabo de terminais RCA {ndo fornecido)
*? Somente MDX-C6500RX/C6500RV/

ce500n

CranaapTiaaymn), ucnonbayure [|nn e
nAnfcoemmerna nepexomtk €.

Cli-14ana noacoegnHItTe aBTOMOONNLIVIO
aHTEHHY K NPHNETaeMomy NBPEXOLIBIKY, a
FATEAs - K BHTEIHOMY THEIAY MATHITON!

*2 flHYp © KOHTAKTHBIMK WTLIpbRant RCA

(e npunaraerca}

* Kacaercn vonsko MDX-CE50011¢/

Soutce selector
{not supplied)

Selector de fuente
{no suministrado)
Véljara 16 ljudkilla
(medfbjer f)
Selector de fonte
(n#io fornecido)

Cenekrop HeToMHaka
{ne npunarasrcn)

XA-C30

R
4 TED———EIED e

Supplied with the CO/MD changer

Medl8ljer CD/MD-véxlaren
Fornecido para o permutador de CD/|

Supplied with XA-C30

Medloljer XA-C30
Fornecido para o XA-C30
Vipunaraercn k XA-C30

Suministrado con et XA-C30

Mando rotativo RM-X43

C6500RVICE500R

£

Suministrado con el cambiador de CD/MD

MD

lpunaraertcA x npowrpoisatenin CO/MD

Rotary commander RM-XA5 (not supplied}

(no suministrado)

Vridkontroll RM-X4S (medfSljer inte)
Comando rotativo RM-X4S (nao fornecito)

Fuse (10 A) _»—J
Fusible (10 A)
Sakiing (10 A}
Fusivel (10 A)
Npepoxpanniens

BUS CONTROL IN
H ._l_

oA

Bhue/white striped

Con raya azul/blanca
Bla/vit-randig

Azul com listras brancas
C cane/Genon
nonockoi

Max. supply current 0.3 A

Corriente méx, de alimentacion de 0.3 A
Maximal strémtiliféreet 0,3 A

Corrente méxima de 0,3 A

Make. cuna Toka 0,3 A

to the interface cable of a car
telephone**

al cable de interfaz de un
teléfono para automévil*?

till biltelefonens
granssnittskabel*?

ATY

Light blue
Azul celeste
Ljusbid
Azul daro
Tony6oit

a0 cabo de interface do
telemovel*?

K xafiento wurepheiica
apromobunsHoro Teneponat?

10 a car's speaker connector

a un conector de altavoces del automgvil
till bilens hégtalaranslutning

2o conector de um altifatante do automével

X passemy (]

Insert with the cord upwards.
Insertar con el cable hacia arriba
S&ttin med kaheln vind uppat
Inserir com o fio virado para cima
BCTaBNAeTCA NPOBOADK BBEPX

Aaw

{we tipunaraertca)

i nepenniovarens RM-X4S

WARNING

nearest Sony dealer,
ADVERTENCIA

funcion del

Auxiliary power connectors may vary depending on the car. Be
sure 10 check the power connection diagram. lmproper
connections may damage your car. If the supplied power
connecting cord can not be used with your car, consult your

Los conectores.de ahmemanun auxiliar pueden variar en

n. Las

ADVERTENCIA
Os conectores de torrente auxiliares podem variar de carro
para carro. N3o se esqueca de verificar o diagrama de ligagao
de corrente fornecido com o aparelhio. As ligagdes mal
executadas podem danificar o seu carro. Se nan puder utilizar o
cabo de alimentagdo fornecido no seu tarra, tontacte o agente
Sony da sua zona,
BHUMAHUE

e consultar ef de B paskbix paswmie

cable de ion de ion

de
daiiar el automovil. 51 no es posible utilizar con el automovil el

incorrectas pueden

moryr
PagLENb! NHTaHWA. OBAIATENLHO COBPLTECH CO CXEMON

VARMING

contacto con el proveedor Sony més proximo.

Typen av ytire qromanelmmnu varierar {ran bil ull bi.

pongase en

markuTOne, HeNPaBILHOE NOACOEANHENHHE MONET

nuTanun, np it K Aannoi

Avnepy Ginpuabs Sony.

bilel

hemat som
sa att du ansluter pd ratt satt. Felaktig anslutning kan skada
ontakta narmaste Sony-aterfdrsifjare om den
med{ljande strimkabeln inte passar tili din bil.

enheten

yumepG Baweny
CORAMIMTENEHLIN NPOBOA NUTAHNA He NOAXOAWT K Bawerny
aBTomobunio, obpaturecs 3a copeTom K BmnKaRweny

Ecnu npunaraemnii

a un conector de

to a car's auxiliary power connector

auxitiar del

il bitens yttre stréma

nslutning.

a um conector de alimentagao auxiliar do automovel

® scnomor: y a8 paswemy mianus
75 31
AN g /
o ’: oU - =
8 6 4 2
Speaker, Rear, Right Speaker, Front, Left Yellow continuous power supply fled switched power supply
ANavoz, parte posterior, derecho Altavoz, parte frontal, izquierdo Amarillo suministro de alimentacion continua Rojo i de ati
1 + Hagtalare, bakre, hbger 5 + Hagtalare, {ramre, vinster a Gul kontinuerlig stromidrscrjning 7 Réd switchad stromfSrsérining
Altifalante, Parte de tras, Direito ) Altifalante, Parte da frente, Esquerdo Amarelo alimentagdo de corrente continua . Vermelho alimentag3o de corrente coimutada
Purple f pOMKOTOBOpH TN, 32AHNI, White T pOMKOrOBOpUTRNE, NEpeRnnil, Henibiit  [nenpepsipuoe nocTynnenve nutann Kpacheii BRAIONARMUE MUTaHNE
Purpura npaswiis Blanco nesuiit - - -
—{  Violewt — Vit Blue power aerial control Black ground
Violeta Speaker, Rear, Right Branco Spe~ter, Front, Left Azul control de antena motorizada Negro masa
SHoNeToBLIH Altavoz, parte posterior, derecho Benuit Altavoz, parte fronta), izouierdo 5 LIE] styrning av motorantenn 3 Svart jord
- Hogtalare, hakre, hoger 3 - Hogtalare, friimre, vanster Azul antena eléctrica Preto Terra
Altifalante, Parte de tras, Direito Aliifalante, Parte da frente, E;quprdu Cunit BHTEHNAR SNERTPUKA Yepnwiiy sernn
(pomMKoroBOpHTENS, JaAHNA, Tpomkorosoputens, - —
npaesiil neabiit Orange/ | switched illumination power supply 1 positions 1, 2 and 3 do not have pins
- - White Iuente de alimentation de iluminacion | a5 posiciones 1, 2 y 3 na disponen de pines.
Speaker, front, Right Spealier, Rear, Lelt Haranja/ _conmutada | Positionerna 1, 2 och 3 saknar stift.
Altavoz, parte lvuomal. derecho Altavoz, parte poslerlulilzmuerdu blanco | Switchad strémforsrning till belysning | a posicées 1, 2 € 3 ndo tém pines.
3 + ‘Hc'glalale, frarore, lluge:r i 7 + § Hoglalare, bakre, viinster 6 Orange/vit fonte de allmlen\a‘ao_(omutada PAa | [ozmuint 1, 211 3 HE IMEIOT KOHTEKTHBIX LITHIPLKOB.
Ahtifalante, Parte da frente, Direito Altifalante, Parte de trds, Esquerdo Cor de laranja/| Humina¢do
Grey TpomKoroBopiTens, nepeatnii, Green I pomkorosopuTent, aaanui, branco NOAAYA NUTANMA NOACBETKH OT
Gris npaveii Verde nesti Janmrannn
— Gra Grin -~ Benei
Cinzento Speaker, Front, Right Verde Speaker, Rear, Lelt
Cepbiid Altavoz, parte frontal, derecho Senensit Altavoz, parte posterior, izquierdo
Hogtalare, frimre, higer _ Hogtalare, bakre, vénster
4 ~ | Atifatante, Parte da frente, Direito Altifatante, Parte de tras, Esquerdo
T pomKorobopHIens, nepeaniil, TpotakoromopitTens, 3o/,
npabi newniii



]
Power connection

diagram

Auxiliary power conmector may vary
depending on the car, Check your car's

auxiliary power connector diagram to
make sure the connections match correctly.

]
Diagrama de conexion de
alimentacion

El conector de alimentacion anxiliar puede
variar en funcion del auntomovil.
Compruebe el diagrama del conector de
alimentacion auxiliar del automévil para

‘There ate three basic types
below). You may need to switch the
positions of the red and yellow leads in the
car slereo’s power connecting cord.

After matching the connections and
switched power supply leads correctly,
connect the unit to the car’s power supply.
Jf you have any questions and problems
connecting your unit that are not covered
in this manual, please consult the car
dealer.

de que fas ¢

coinciden cotrectamentle. Existen tres tipos
bisicos {ilustrados a continuacion). Fs
pusible que sea necesario cambiar las
posiciones de los cables rojo y amariflo del
cable de conexion de alimentacion del
sistema estéreo del aulomavil.

Después de hacer coincidir cotrectamente

tas iones y los cables de ali ion
commutada, conecte ka unidad al
inistro de ali ion del

Si desea realizar alguna consulta o
sotucionar algdn problemna referentes a la
conexion de Ia unidad que no aparezcan
en este manual, consulle con el
concesionario automovilistico.

Stromanslutningsschema
Kontaklen for anslutung av tillbehir
varierar frAn bil til) bil. Kontrollera hwe
bilens anslutningskontaki ar konsiruerad
s att du ansluter pd ratt sl Det finns tre
grundlaggande typer {visas nedan). Du
kan eventuellt behiva vixla plats mellan
de rida och gula ledningarna i bilstereons
strdinkabrel. Passa ihop ledningarna
korrekt och anstut sedan enheten till bilens
strimmanslutning. Om du fAr problem efler
har frdgor som inte beavaras i den hiir
bruksanvisningen kan du kontakia
bilAteritrsaljaren

PR TR,
Diagrama de ligacao de
corrente

O conector auxiliar de corrente pode variar
de carro para carro. Verifique o diagrama
do conector auxitiar de corrente para se
certificar de que as ligagtes estio bem
feitas. Existem trés tipos de conectores
(ilustrados abaixo). E possivel que tenha
de trocar as posicaes dos fios vermelho e
amarelo do cabo de alimentagio do
autoraAdio. Depois de fazer a
correspondéncia corvecta entre as ligacoes
e os cabos de alismentagao comutada, ligue
u aparelho & fonte de alimentagdo do

carra. Se tiver alguma duvida ou
problema relacionado com o

L
Cxema noAKNIoYeHnA
nuTaHunaA

B pa3aibix aBTOMOGUNAX MOTYT
HMCNONG3OBATLCA PA3HLIe PA3 beMbt
BCIIOMOTATeNbHOTO MMTAHUR. n}lﬁ 1010
47001 YBEANTLCA B NPABUNBHOCTH
MO/ACORAMHENVA, 0GS3ATENLHO CBEPbTEGH
€0 CXeMO Pa3abemMa NoOAKNIYeHNA
BCHOMOI 21ERLMOTO NUTanuA Bawero
anToMoBuna. ECTh Tpi OCHOBHBIX THNa
(KaK NOKA3aHO HA PHCYHKE HITKe).
BO3IMOXHD, NpM NOAKNIOYeHINt Bam
NpUACTCA NOMBHRATH MECTaMH Kpacnuﬁ L]
KENTHIA NPOBOAA COBMMINTENLHOID
KaGenn MMTaHuR CTEPEOCHCTEMB).

nao esteja inclulido neste manual, consulte
© concessiondrio.

Mocne COOTBETCTBUA
" PaILEMOB ABTOMOBHIILHOrO
que anexT nUTaHuA

n
MarHUTONbl NOAKIHOYHUTE MATHHTONY K
aBTOMODOMNEBHOMY KOHTYPY
aNeKTPoNNTaHNA. Ecrm y Bac BosHukm
Kakie-miGo BONPOC: Uk NPoBNeMsI,

€ nogy o A
KOTOPbIE HE PACCMaTPIBAIOTCA B
HACTORWEM PYKOBOACTRE, 00paTTeCh 38
COBETOM K Annepy asToMoBHNLHON
hupMbL.

Auxiliary power connector
Conector de alimentacidn auxiliar

Conector auxiliar de corrente

Stromkontakt for anstutning av tillbehir

BCnoMoraTensHblil PaIbem NUTaHua

Red
Rojo
RS

\ ]

6d
Vermeltho
KpacHusii

Red

Rojo

Rod

Vermelho

KpacHblit Yellow continuaus power supply
Amarilio { suministro de alimentacién continua

]
= =7

SO ET

Henteiil nenpepuisHoe nOCTYNNEHIE NWTaHUA

kontinuerlig strémlrsdrining
alimentagao de corrente continua

Red switched power supply
Rojo | suministro conmutado de afimentacion
b switchad strém{érsbrjning

Vermelho | atimentagio de corrente comutada
Yellow Yellow KpacHb! BKAIOYaeMoe NUTaNIe
Amarillo Amarilio
Gul Gul
Amarelo Amarelo
Mentoiii Henrtwii
m Red Red E l\ef’
Rojo Rojo Red RYW
R& o Rojo cod "
Vermetho Vermelho . Rod ermelho
i Yellow switched power supply KpacHbiit
Kpacwuiit Kpacheit Amarilio |suministro conmutado de alimertacion \éevme!hg P
Gul switchad stromisrsérinin pacHe the car withaut ACC position
! ning
marelo | alimentagho de corente comutada ] @ automévil sin posicion ACC
/& / bil utan tillbehbrslage (ACC)
Red continuous power supply -
Rojo | suministro de alimentacion continua ( [ © carro sem posicio ACC
Rod kontinuerlig stréml&rsérining JAMOK FAMUTANNA
N Vermelho | alimentagso de corrente continua \ Yellow Yetiow KOTOPOro He uereeT nonoxenin ACC
X:v'llauv‘lﬂlllo X?"":"i"l"‘o Kpacwniii |[enpepuisroe noctynnenie nitanin Amarillo Amarillo
Gut Gul Gut Gul
Amarelo Amarelo Amarelo Amarelo
Kentsiit Nen e Wentoit HKentom




SECTION 2
DISASSEMBLY

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

SUB PANEL ASS'Y

© screw

?/ (PTT2.6 % 5)

O two claws

@ sub panel ass’y

© screw
(PTT2.6 % 8)

© two screws

(PTT2.6x8) —

—— O screw
(PTT2.6 x 8)

MECHANISM DECK (MG-164NZ-138)

©® two screws
(PTT2.6 x 5)

O bracket (MD)

© mechanism deck
(MG-164NZ-138)

© screw /@ ‘ @ connector

(PTT2.6 % 5) (CN101)

@ screw
(PTT2.6 x 5)



SERVO BOARD

@ two screws

(BVTT2 x 4)
\? ik @ two screws
/ \ ?/ (BYTTZ>4)
' \/ 9\0 servo board
| N | )

/\
@ sensor flexible board ~_ / \
(CN102) X

@ flexible board
(CN103)

MAIN BOARD

© three ground point /%

screws

@ three screws

/  (PTT2.6x 10)

>

LlO



MD COVER ASS’Y

© four screws

(B2x 3)
© MD cover ass’y
shaft (MD cover guide)
cassette holder
%
@ Pushing the Cassette Holder in the direction of the arrow @ with a
screwdriver, etc., disengage the Shaft (MD Cover Guide) from
the slot in the MD Cover Assy.
Note: Take care not to scratch the optiocal Pick-up when pushing
the Cassette Holder with a screwdriver. etc.
HEAT SINK
© three screws © two screws
(PTT2.6 x 10) (PTT2.6 % 12)
Q@ screw !
r (PTT2.6% 10),
| |
_C6500R/C6500RX |

© two screws
(PTT2.6 x 10)

.
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FLOAT BLOCK

| © Pushing an arrow @ part, raise the float block
up ward at the front to release a lock.

© tension spring (FLOAT B)

lever (lock R)
lever (lock L)

2
%
© tension spring (FLOAT B)
@ two tension springs (FLOAT F)

LO MOTOR ASS’Y (LOADING) (M903)

O Remove the bracket (LO)
in the direction of the arrow @.

© LO motor ass’y (loading)

© Remove solders of motor (M903) (M903)

0@(@’9 tension spring (rack)

bracket (LO)
— bottom view —

le



LEVER (LE) ASS'Y

@ stopper washer

T
T @ lever (LE) ass’y

—

<%

@\ © roller (GEAR E)

HOLDER ASS’Y

O Remove the holder ass’y in the
direction of the arrow.

@ type-E stopring 1.5

© spring (CHKG)

@ type-E stopring 1.5 \@\ -~

4
© lever (lock R) K

\ 7 & 2
)
© lever (lock L) /® éo\
@ spring (CHKG)

@ type-E stopring 1.5

.



CHUCKING ARM ASS’Y

@ Remove the chucking arm ass’y
in the direction of the arrow.

holder ass’y

OPTICAL PICK-UP (KMS-241C/J1NP)

O screw

?/ (B2x 3)
O bearing (SL)

@ feed screw ass’y

@ optical pick-up
(KMS-241C/J1NP)

© two screws

(K2 x 3) ¥

@ guide shaft (OPT L)

L14



SL MOTOR ASS'Y (SLED) (M902), SP MOTOR ASS’Y (SPINDLE) (M901)

O screw

§/ (P1.7% 1.8)
O two screws
(P1.7% 1.8)

@ bracket (SL)

@ two screws

(2x8)
0O SL motor ass’y

(sled) (M902)

@ bracket (SP)
S—

@ screw

o @ (B2x 3)

® sensor board

>

® SP motor ass’y O base (SL)

(spindle) (M901

@ Remove solders of motors
(M901, M902)

15J
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SECTION 3
ELECTRICAL ADJUSTMENTS

TEST MODE
This set have the test mode function.

<Set the Test Mode>

1.

LN

Turn ON the regulated power supply. (The clock is displayed)
Note: Pressthe button, if the clock is not displayed.

Push the preset [4] button.

Push the preset button.

Press the preset button for more than two seconds.
Then the display indicates all lights, the test mode is set.

<Release the Test mode>

1

Push the button.

| M

D SECTION |

MD section adjustments are done automatically in this set.

| TUNER SECTION |

Tuner section adjustments are done automatically in this set.

L16



SECTION 4
DIAGRAMS

MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

. 1c301 (12
4-1. BLOCK DIAGRAM — SERVO Section — ™ (172) « SIGNAL PATH
ey S : MD PLAY
DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR,
EFM/ACIRC ENCODER/DECODER,
o SHOCK PROOF MEMORY CONTROLLER,
« o x SAMPLING ATRAC ENCODER/DECODER, 2M BIT D-RAM
8 52 S RATE 1C301 (1/2)
=Q SE o8 CONVERTER
=1 &= 28
RF AVIP, == =3 &2 T
FOCUS/TRACKING ERROR AMP Zd 8x <3
8 ] Sl pamaL |, OIN o
4847 & = £ | Aupio | DoUT
ol = = INTERFACE
CTTT T T T T T T T T T g g (Page 19)
=
| | | DADT < DADT, BCK, LRCK, FS256
| f 22— >]< RE AP RFO m ~— 0 AGCl | Rragc | RF a3 2= 2 2 2 24 pa— A
J — N P & EQ pll
1 N 2= o
1 1 T L | L | L |
| | EQ
| | J\ /L
| |
: R ] T : L D-RAM CLOCK 0SCl ¢ 512FS 0SC kljj X301
[ | 22.5792MHz
! | m Il_l m P @ <:' GENERATOR | 0SCQ 75 IC304 T
I i 1B
! ! | | po WBL 2
I w cls Lo | o | SUBCODE INTERNAL BUS
| [ I
[ ' II, I_J_—l bl ADFM - ADIN =] ADIP PROCESSOR| o (=
I D|A | AT ADFG < a s w0
1 | Lol — = BPF. 29 (30) T\ | 32 78)—~IDEMODULATOR/ = Qo
| ! \ Ay DA AWP DECODER | | <:">". —NF|T
! | L Ol ﬁ L L NI
w | - ABCD 5 -~
! ! [e] bl (6)-C | AwP /m:F[’) 35 S
! L___|.___|_ DETECTOR, 7)-0 >|: CPU MONITOR 3 :]: I
| o FOCUS FE 2g)FOCNT SPINDLE INTERFACE CONTROL T @ ™
ERROR AMP SERVO S | ~
! Dl 8|8 3
1 1 1 1|2
E E TE el g AR a5 & Py (— =Y E— b1
! Fy 9 AMP ERROR AMP % & & -
! ! 9HEHI0-1D—1D)——19—(®)—(E)6) 2304 o >
I I COMMAND
| | —
| LASER DIODE | o ﬁ
! PR U [ auTomatic - 5 18 4341 M i
| VAN APC SERIAL/
ILCC | POWER a3 LD/PD PARALLEL LEVEL SHIFT LEVEL SHIFT
I CONTROL AMP V-l CONVERTER, 16502 1C503
: PD LD ! 0302 CONVERTER DECODER 5 12 1412 <] ©
| o
1 1 ] =
PD PD i Elx|=
| o 10 5 g S 3|3 — D-RAM
I I T < = @ 1c307
I I 12 20 161718
: OPTICAL PICK-UP BLOCK |
| (KMS-241C) | e 433V S\5|S
1 I s =233
I I FOCUS/TRACKING COIL DRIVE, SR
I ; SPINDLE/SLED MOTOR DRIVE 1
1C303 3
| - — =
| ;' ! e (Page 19)
| RESET RESET, EMPHASIS
! I PSB(16 ® B
| 2]
TH501 @
I | PEAK HOLD |_ ABCD 2
. , 0301 M e 2
' ' R I
: ' Moot 6) OUT4F IN4R (3 2:;[[)) 1C306 ,J,—)\ 6164——26027)28)(29 39 66
| ! (SPINDLE) 8) OUT4R IN4F (4 13 64)(6574)73(6263— o = oS- Ne a 2 LOCK
! RECP <= 3 =z=z=zz2 2 & Lock (i C
[ I wlwlw £ 5 <3 S=S=SS [= &
I | 5 APCREF[ | [AUTOMATIC o @ == (Page 19)
I I ~—  POWER (31) EXTAL MD MECHANISM CONTROLLER MD-ATT
) I SFDR CONTROL ANALOG MUX X501 16501 (1/2) AMUTE (67 - @
I | Mao2 27) OUT2F IN2F (29 g otz
I | (SLED) 250UT2R  IN2R (30 91 ! (33) XTAL = (Page 19)
1 1 5 2 = = =
A/D CONVERTER 2 = ‘u,: % s
I I < DIGITAL a3 & o =
1 | Z || SERVO 7 6 63 U 56,
! e ! g SIGNAL FROM CPU T T
DEVICE = PROCESS
|
, FCs+ 2DOUTIE INYF (39 8 EFR%F; S INTERFACE
| o) 23) OUTIR IN1R (18 89 = i
Z o
] 4
I 2 AUTO LOADING (LM
| £ SEQUENCER MOTOR DRIVE [LOAD'NG STAHT’] LOADING ON: When the optical pick-up is
TFDR 16305 EJECT END END inner position.
! 4o TRKs 86 ON: When the disc loading start ON: When completion of
I P TRi TRDR DIGITAL SERVO  disc loading star A
0 | 85 SIGNAL PROCESSOR and the disc eject completion. the disc loading.
| : T — 1C301 (2/2)
___________ M903
05 (LOADING)



MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-2.

J1
(FM/AM ANTENNA)

BLOCK DIAGRAM —-TUNER Section —

BU B+
TUNER +8.7V
TUNER +5.6V
FM/AM TUNER UNIT
TU1
11 16

05

S-METER
«©) RDS-DET

VDD E2P (5V)
VCC (8.5V)
VDD (5V)

SDA (12CBUS)
SCL (12CBUS)

N
w

IF-AM

©

Vi

MPX

MPX (10

Vi

MUTING
Q111

@ (Page 19)

AM-DET (8

=

DATA
CLOCK

MUTING
Q121

y

D131

MUTING
CONTROL SWITCH
Q131

fe——

AM @ (Page 19)

IF-AM

@ (Page 19)

DATA, CLOCK

@ (Page 19)

RDS DECODER
1C51

SIGNAL
QUALITY

DECODER

5

R —

ﬁ

MPX

57 kHz
BAND-PASS
FILTER

CLOCKED [
COMPARATOR =

RDS/RDBS

& DECODER

DEMODULATOR

-

INTERFACE
REGISTER

1IC BUS
SLAVE

-

TRANSCEIVER

SDA
SCL

DATA
CLOCK

J 0

MULTI
PATH
DETECTOR

OSCILLATOR
& CLOCK

0SCl

DAVN

o
(]
(%2}
o

o

4.332MHz

4 8

U
X51

BUFFER
Q1

BAND-PASS
FILTER
1C90

(¢]

D

Q90
NOISE DET
DISCHARGE

SWITCH

S-METER @ (Page 19)

o
S

()
)

(N
=)

©
=)
&

E2P SI0
E2P CKO
FMAGC

VSM

MPTH

DAVN

MASTER CONTROLLER
16501 (1/3)

QUALITY

NS MASK

TUNATT

18

18

* SIGNAL PATH
> M
mp  MW/LW



MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-3. BLOCK DIAGRAM — MAIN Section —

I 1
O—=>— INPUT SELECT,

CNJ151 (172) (L)

|
BUS | I ELECTRICAL VOLUME, FM MPX
AUDIOIN | gy | Lo R 16151
gé\ET’ . /L CNJ151 (2/2)
LRCK. - N PDIL - Q| LOUDNESS/ I__| SOFT |__| TONE F ________ I
FS256 DADT J\ DATA [ v A - VOLUME MUTE CONTROL | | e | | | OUTLF N [N PN [
(Page 17) (A 5 o 19 1 5 =) MONO 30 => —E=> -1 I
BCK_ < BOK |5 = E< AM gz EQ FADER MIXER | OUTLR | P |
2 VOUTR i =5 Er i T & MUTING ! b AUDIOOUT] |
w
£ 9 R-CH T 2 MUTE 1LOUDNESS 171 {} | :
| ' ' |
N N ° > | : H !
ReOH —=> 3 ! © +(®) " (c6500R, C6500RX) |
[ muting {} _______ TRt
T AMIE | amyEm @ N
' '
NOISE H H | AUDIO OUT I
_ BLANKER => => =9 1 (L) ! REAR |
RESET, — DIGITAL FILTER, ' ' | (C6500R, C6500RX) |
(Page 17) @ EVPHASIS _RESET L RSTB - D/A CONVERTER MUTING {} ' (A S
Z 2 1c101 —(3MPX ot | STERED ADIUST - Lo
LPF. CANCELATION | +STERED ADMUS LPE | san| |HeHout| ... : : Fo-------1
Wall) R-CH ._‘/'_'\ - ._‘/'_'\ L) 1 (R) I [AUDIOOUT| I
' ' | |
{} oL PILOT 1 MUTING I (CB400R) 1
EMPHASIS DET Q281
D/A
Page 18 @ AV CONVERTER
=) DIGITAL
CONTROL POWER AMP CN601 (1/2)
IF-AM 1c611 (POWER CONNECTOR)
(Page 18) (G) IC BUS
(Page 18) @ PX => =< 2 = g FRONT L (+)
w w w 5
L—Go—@i 18 i D621 ¥ FRONTL (-)
FRONT R (+)
DATA, CLOCK DATA
(Page 18) @ FRONTR (4)
1 CLOCK
REARL (+)
(Page 18) @ S-METER REAR L (-)
(Page 17) @ LoCK J\ REAR R (+)
84 70— 57 REAR R ()
z o 9 E
= MASTER CONTROLLER < = BEEP (16
3 10501 (2/3) & g S
AMPATT (80
=
=) = S z 7]
= = 2 = 2 = @2 o
z Z s = z 2 g S
x 4 o [a'= 4 < = o
% W7 36—37 78 35 67 B
15
o | TEST
T T T T I KES%%DIE -— U-COM +5V i CN500 3.68MHz 32.768kH T k
- . . z |
| 1 os5t1,652 14| MAIN BODY SIDE | [ TEVELSHIT I 13
e —_— } -
i | s I——N—‘—I Lo | TEL-ATT
e i , D571 |
| e ! SW504 '#} ) | I
D | (NOSE DETECT) \f L (CB500R, CB500RX) _ _ _ i
! 1 CNO1 D622
Lo d.J 1 BATTERY OFF
J501 D501 ? FRONT PANEL SIDE BACK-UP B+ —-~|MUTE DRIVER [—
REMOTEIN | [ =9 0621
LSW810, ROTARY LIQUID CRYSTAL
LSW901 - 917, ENCODER
$901 - 904 RE901 r 0S¢ (60) 0sc D'SPL@;O%R'VER D502 ¥
VOLUME/BASS/TREBLE/ 953, R957 i )
% ¢ < BALANCE/FADER CONTROL> S04-S51  COM1-COM4 MUTING * SIGNAL PATH
D653 & \? P CONTRgstg""'TCH S>> : MDPLAY
il |:|' > FM
LeD901 D302 & mp | MWLW
LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY
"> BUS AUDIO IN

(Paga 17 @ MD-ATT

05

19 19



MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-4. BLOCK DIAGRAM —BUS CONTROL/POWER SUPPLY Section —
CN701 REMOTE CONTROL
REGEIVER MASTER CONTROLLER
BUS CONTROL IN 10951 1C501 (3/3)
(FOR SONY BUS)
B D708
3 CN6OT (2/2)
SIRCS ¢ S'RCS%TFER /2]@ SIRCS (POWER CONNECTOR)
D673 o |
i o | anT-R
RESET SIGNAL _ D674
BUB+— GENERATOR 90) RSTX
10652 pi o | AMP-R
86) HSTX 5
SW503 (6) AMP+B BACK-UP B+
%’ RESET (8) ANT:+B POWER AMP
_ Dot REGULATOR (IC611) B+
SONY BUS INTERFACE R 10671
16701 7 N | TUNER +8.7V 1) Tus.7v
| VGG (7))t
9 [H D2
RESET vl 71) SYSRST TUNER +5.6V ~—— (10) TUS.6V
RDS DECODER
5 DATA OATAN (IC51) B+
DATA 9 18) UNISO
ji COM +8V (9) comsy
AUDIO CIRCUIT B+
DATA OUT = ) UNISI ( )
A D1
LK IN — e
OLK | o DK <|| O3 19) unicko BU B+
BUS ON SWITCH UNICKI A
Q705 BUS ON BUS @ PULL UP +5V ¢
6 — ouT =
BUS ON Ii/il 3) BUSON D677
U-COM 45V ~—|¢——
PW ON (2)
7 BATT TUNON (7
BATT 77) BUIN
LCD B+
— LCD DRIVER
- (1C901) B+
e @ ] LEDS01-904~ REGULATOR FUBOT | 16
D701 LED910-915, ¢ 0631 P No—o | B
BATTERY LSW901-917
BACK-UP B+ 1€ DETECT
Q701 REGULATOR
ILLON (7 CONTROL SWITCH
0633
ACCIN ACCESSORY CHECK pee 7
»
ACCIN (82 vy bl o | acc
LED810 .
DOORIND (29 MD DISC SLOT,
( T REGULATOR I
LSW810 LSW810 0551
LO- +12V
MD MECHANISM CONTROLLER LOADING MOTOR
1C501 (2/2) DRIVER (IC305) B+ —
%'43‘2""1(‘)33” REGULATOR
. 0361
60) BU-IN MD-ON (65
(61) BUS-ON REGULATOR
_ MDMON (0 CONTROL SWITCH
5&?5 0363 DRIVER +5V
Q MOTOR/COIL DRIVER
48) UNICKIO = (1C303) B+
LEVEL SHIFT
50) UNISO
Q706 +3.3V { +5V
+3.3V ~—— REGULATOR ‘ REGULATOR [~——
46) LINKOFF 1401, Q401 0362
REGULATOR T
CONTROL SWITCH
05 0250

20




» Circuit Boards Location

SENSOR board

SERVO board

SUB board
\\
<
L >
KEY board
MAIN board

21

4-5. NOTE FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS

Note on Printed Wiring Board:
¢« o—— : parts extracted from the component side.
: parts extracted from the conductor side.
« @ :Through hole.
internal component.
: Pattern from the side which enables seeing.
(The other layers' patterns are not indicated.)

Caution:

Pattern face side:  Parts on the pattern face side seen from
(Conductor Side)  the pattern face are indicated.

Parts face side: Parts on the parts face side seen from
(Component Side) the parts face are indicated.

21

Note on Schematic Diagram:

« All capacitors are in pF unless otherwise noted. pF: ppF
50 WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics
and tantalums.

« All resistors are in Q and Y4 W or less unless otherwise
specified.

. % :indicates tolerance.

A :internal component.

[ : panel designation.

Note: The components identified by mark A\ or dotted line
with mark A are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.

. : B+ Line.

Power voltage is dc 14.4V and fed with regulated dc power
supply from ACC and BATT cords.

Voltages are taken with a VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal produc-
tion tolerances.

Circled numbers refer to waveforms.

* Signal path.
3> :MDPLAY
=> :FM
» MWW

=> :BUSAUDIO IN



MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-6. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS — SERVO Board (Component Side)/SENSOR Board — « See page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 11 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17 |
U (T \1
A | \
(LOADING END) \ 5 4 ‘
o COMPONENT SIDE [ oo ]
o— - \ [ SERVO BOARD ] ( ) § |
[ (LOADING) ‘ 5 3 - & o 1c401 . - ‘
. . - O O ‘
® Ict01 ® °
° s X ¢ : |
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4-7. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - SERVO Board (Conductor Side) —

* See page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.

I 1-675-655-
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* Semiconductor

Location

Ref. No. | Location
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MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - SERVO Board (1/2) —

* See page 31 for Waveforms.

* See page 36 for IC Block Diagrams.
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« Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal conditions.
no mark : MD PLAY
[0 :Impossible to measure

The components identified by mark A or dotted
line with mark A are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
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MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-9. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — SERVO Board (2/2) — < See page 31 for Waveforms. < See page 36 for IC Block Diagram.
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« Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal conditions.
no mark : MD PLAY
O  :Impossible to measure

25 25



‘ MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX
4-10. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - MAIN Board (Component Side) — < See page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.
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4-11. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - MAIN Board (Conductor Side) — ¢ See page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.
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MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-12. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN Board (1/3) — e+ See page 31 for Waveform. ¢ See page 36 for IC Block Diagrams.
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4-13. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN Board (2/3) —
1

H 2

| 3 | 4 | s |
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* See page 31 for Waveforms.
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Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal (detuned) conditions.
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MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-14. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — MAIN Board (3/3) — e See page 36 for IC Block Diagrams.
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» Voltages are dc with respect to ground under no-signal
(detuned) conditions.
no mark : FM
m [M: MD PLAY 30 30



« Waveforms
— SERVO Board —
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— MAIN Board —
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— KEY Board —
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‘ MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-15. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - SUB Board — -« See page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.
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(Page 27)
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(Page 34)
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4-16. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM — SUB Board —
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‘ MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

4-17. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - KEY Board — ¢ See page 21 for Circuit Boards Location.

* Semiconductor [KEY BOARB)component 5108
Location /
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4-18. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - KEY Board —

* See page 31 for Waveform.
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« Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal (detuned) conditions.
no mark : FM
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4-19. IC PIN FUNCTION DESCRIPTION

* SERVO BOARD

IC301 CXD2652AR

(DIGITAL SIGNAL PROCESSOR, DIGITAL SERVO PROCESSOR, EFM/ACIRC ENCODER/DECODER,
SHOCK PROOF MEMORY CONTROLLER, ATRAC ENCODER/DECODER, 2M BIT D-RAM)

Pin No. Pin Name 110 Description
1 MNTO 0 Focu_s OK signal output tq the MD mechanism controller (IC501)
“H” isoutput when focusison (“L”: NG)
2 MNT1 O | Track jump detection signal output to the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
3 MNT2 O | Busy monitor signal output to the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
4 MNT3 O | Spindle servo lock status monitor signal output to the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
5 SWDT | Writing serial data signal input from the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
6 SCLK | Serial datatransfer clock signal input from the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
7 XLAT | Serial datalatch pulse signal input from the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
8 SRDT O (3) | Reading serid datasignal output to the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
9 SENS O (3) | Internal status (SENSE) output to the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
10 XRST | | Resetsignal input from the MD mechanism controller (IC501) “L”": reset
11 SosY 0 Sub(_:ode Q sync (SCOR) output to the MD mechqnism controller (1C501)
“L” isoutput every 13.3msec  Almost al, “H” is output
12 DQSY 0 Digi.tal In U-bit CD format subcode Q sync (SCQR) output terminal
“L” isoutput every 13.3msec  Almost al, “H” isoutput Not used (open)
13 RECP | Laser power selection signal inpu_t termina _ o
“L": playback mode, “H": recording mode (fixed at “L” in this set)
14 XINT O | Interrupt status output to the MD mechanism controller (IC501)
Recording data output enable signal input terminal
15 X | Writing data transmission timing input (Also serves as the magnetic head on/off output)
Not used (fixed at “L")
16 OSCl | System clock signal (512Fs=22.5792 MHZz) input from the oscillator circuit
17 0SCO O | System clock signal (512Fs=22.5792 MHz) output terminal  Not used (open)
18 XTSL | Input terminal for the system clock frequency setting
“L": 45.1584 MHz, “H": 22.5792 MHz (fixed at “H" in this set)
19 RvVDD — | Power supply terminal (+3.3V) (digital system)
20 RVSS — | Ground terminal (digital system)
21 DIN | Digital audio signal input terminal when recording mode Not used (fixed at “L")
22 DOUT O | Digita audio signal output terminal when playback mode Not used (open)
23 ADDT | Recording datainput terminal  Not used (fixed at “L")
24 DADT O | Playback data output to the PCM1718E (1C101)
25 LRCK O | L/Rsampling clock signal (44.1 kHz) output to the PCM 1718E (1C101)
26 XBCK 0] Bit clock signal (2.8224 MHz) output to the PCM 1718E (1C101)
27 FS256 O | Clock signal (11.2896 MHz) output to the PCM 1718E (1C101)
28 DVDD — | Power supply terminal (+3.3V) (digital system)
29t0 32 A03to AOO O | Addresssigna output to the D-RAM (1C307)
33 A10 O | Addresssigna output to the external D-RAM  Not used (open)
34t0 38 A04to AO8 O | Addresssigna output to the D-RAM (1C307)
39 All O | Addresssigna output to the external D-RAM  Not used (open)
40 DVSS — | Ground terminal (digital system)
41 XOE O | Output enable signal output to the D-RAM (IC307) “L” active
42 XCAS O | Column address strobe signal output to the D-RAM (1C307) “L” active
43 A09 O | Addresssigna output to the D-RAM (1C307)
44 XRAS O | Row address strobe signal output to the D-RAM (1C307) “L” active
45 XWE O | Writeenablesignal output to the D-RAM (IC307) “L” active

L4o




Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Description
46 D1 1/10
47 DO 1/10 )
Two-way data bus with the D-RAM (1C307)
48 D2 1/10
49 D3 1/10
50 MVCI | Digital in PLL oscillation input from the external VCO Not used (fixed at “L")
51 ASYO (0] Playback EFM full-swing output terminal
52 ASYI I (A) | Playback EFM asymmetry comparator voltage input terminal
53 AVDD — | Power supply termina (+3.3V) (analog system)
54 BIAS I (A) | Playback EFM asymmetry circuit constant current input terminal
55 RFI I (A) | Playback EFM RF signal input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
56 AVSS — | Ground terminal (analog system)
57 PDO O (3) | Phase comparison output for clock playback analog PLL of the playback EFM  Not used (open)
58 PCO O (3) | Phase comparison output for master clock of the recording/playback EFM master PLL
59 FILI I (A) | Filter input for master clock of the recording/playback master PLL
60 FILO O (A) | Filter output for master clock of the recording/playback master PLL
61 CLTV I (A) | Internal VCO control voltage input of the recording/playback master PLL
62 PEAK I (A) | Lightamount signal (RF/ABCD) peak hold input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
63 BOTM I (A) | Light amount signal (RF/ABCD) bottom hold input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
64 ABCD I (A) | Light amount signal (ABCD) input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
65 FE I (A) | Focuserror signal input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
66 AUX1 I (A) | Auxiliary signal (I3 signal/temperature signa) input terminal  Not used (fixed at “H")
67 VC I (A) | Middle point voltage (+1.65V) input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
68 ADIO O (A)| Monitor output of the A/D converter input signal Not used (open)
69 AVDD — | Power supply termina (+3.3V) (anaog system)
70 ADRT I (A) | A/D converter operational range upper limit voltage input terminal (fixed at “H” in this set)
71 ADRB I (A) | A/D converter operational range lower limit voltage input terminal (fixed at “L" in this set)
72 AVSS — | Ground terminal (analog system)
73 SE I (A) | Sled error signal input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
74 TE I (A) | Tracking error signal input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
75 AUX2 I (A) | Auxiliary signa input terminal  Light amount signal input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
76 DCHG I (A) | Connected to the +3.3V power supply
77 APC I (A) | Error signa input for the laser automatic power control  Not used (fixed at “L")
78 ADFG | ADIP duplex FM signal (22.05 kHz £ 1 kHz) input from the CXA2523AR (1C302)
79 FOCNT (0] Filter fO control signal output terminal  Not used (open)
80 XLRF O | Serid datalatch pulse signal output terminal  Not used (open)
81 CKRF O | Serid datatransfer clock signal output terminal  Not used (open)
82 DTRF O | Writing seria data output terminal Not used (open)
83 APCREF o S(;):ttrrcil signal output to the reference voltage generator circuit for the laser automatic power
84 LDDR (0] PWM signal output for the laser automatic power control  Not used (open)
85 TRDR O | Tracking servo drive PWM signal (-) output to the BH6511FS (1C303)
86 TFDR O | Tracking servo drive PWM signal (+) output to the BHE511FS (IC303)
87 DvDD — | Power supply termina (+3.3V) (digital system)
88 FFDR (0] Focus servo drive PWM signal (+) output to the BH6511FS (1C303)
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Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Description
89 FRDR O | Focus servo drive PWM signal (-) output to the BH6511FS (IC303)
90 F4 O | Clock signal (176.4 kHz) output terminal (X'tal system) Not used (open)
91 SRDR O | Sled servo drive PWM signal (-) output to the BH6511FS (1C303)
92 SFDR O | Sled servo drive PWM signal (+) output to the BH6511FS (IC303)
93 SPRD O | Spindleservo drive PWM signal (—) output to the BH6511FS (1C303)
94 SPFD O | Spindle servo drive PWM signal (+) output to the BH6511FS (IC303)
95 FGIN I | Notused (fixed at “L")
9 TEST1 I
97 TEST2 | Input terminal for the test (fixed at “L")
98 TEST3 I
99 DVSS — | Ground terminal (digital system)
100 EFMO O | EFM signal output terminal when recording mode Not used (open)

* | (A) for analog input, O (3) for 3-state output, and O (A) for analog output in the column 1/O.
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*« SERVO BOARD

IC302 CXA2523AR (RF AMP, FOCUS/TRACKING ERROR AMP)

Pin No. Pin Name I/O Description
1 I | I-V converted RF signal | input from the optical pick-up block detector
2 J | I-V converted RF signal Jinput from the optical pick-up block detector
3 VC O | Middle point voltage (+1.65V) generation output terminal
4109 AtoF | Signal input from the optical pick-up detector
10 PD | Light amount monitor input from the optical pick-up block laser diode
11 APC O | Laser amplifier output terminal to the automatic power control circuit
12 APCREF | Reference voltage input terminal for setting laser power
13 GND — | Ground terminal
14 TEMPI | Connected to the temperature sensor  Not used (open)
15 TEMPR O | Output terminal for atemperature sensor reference voltage Not used (open)
16 SWDT | Writing serial datainput from the MD mechanism controller (IC501)
17 SCLK | Serial datatransfer clock signa input from the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
18 XLAT | Serial datalatch pulse signal input from the MD mechanism controller (1C501)
19 XSTBY | Standby signal input terminal  “L": standby (fixed at “H” in this set)
20 FOCNT | Centgr frequency control voltage input terminal of internal circuit (BPF22, BPF3T, EQ) input
terminal
21 VREF O | Reference voltage output terminal  Not used (open)
22 EQADJ | Center frequency setting terminal for the internal circuit (EQ)
23 3TADJ | Center frequency setting terminal for the interna circuit (BPF3T)
24 VCC — | Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
25 WBLADJ | Center frequency setting terminal for the internal circuit (BPF22)
26 TE O | Tracking error signal output to the CXD2652AR (1C301)
27 CSLED | Connected to the external capacitor for low-pass filter of the sled error signal
28 SE O | Slederor signal output to the CXD2652AR (1C301)
29 ADFM O | FM signal output of the ADIP
30 ADIN | Receivesa ADIP FM signal in AC coupling
31 ADAGC | Connected to the external capacitor for ADIP AGC
32 ADFG O | ADIPduplex signal (22.05 kHz + 1 kHz) output to the CXD2652AR (IC301)
33 AUX O | Auxiliary signal (Is signal/temperature signal) output terminal  Not used (open)
34 FE O | Focuserror signal output to the CXD2652AR (IC301)
35 ABCD O | Light amount signal (ABCD) output to the CXD2652AR (IC301)
36 BOTM O | Light amount signal (RF/ABCD) bottom hold output to the CXD2652AR (1C301)
37 PEAK O | Light amount signal (RF/ABCD) peak hold output to the CXD2652AR (1C301)
38 RF O | Playback EFM RF signal output to the CXD2652AR (1C301)
39 RFAGC | Connected to the external capacitor for RF auto gain control circuit
40 AGCI | Receives a RF signal in AC coupling
41 COMPO O | User comparator output terminal  Not used (open)
42 COMPP | User comparator input terminal  Not used (fixed at “L")
43 ADDC | Connected to the external capacitor for cutting the low band of the ADIP amplifier
44 OPO O | User operational amplifier output terminal  Not used (open)
45 OPN | User operational amplifier inversion input terminal Not used (fixed at “L")
46 RFO O | RFsignal output terminal
47 MORFI | RecelvesaMO RF signal in AC coupling
48 MORFO O | MO RF signal output terminal
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« SERVO BOARD

IC501 CXP84340-217Q (MD MECHANISM CONTROLLER)

Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Description
1to5 TIN3to TIN7 1/0 | Input of the 4x8 matrix test keys (“L” is always output, except in test mode)  Not used (open)
6 LOAD O | Loading motor control signal output to the motor driver (IC305) “H” active *1
7 EJECT O | Loading motor control signal output to the motor driver (IC305) “H” active *1
8,9 NCO O | Not used (open)
10 MDMON o Power sqpply on/off F;ontrol signal output of the MD mechanism deck section main power supply
and loading motor drive (IC305) power supply “H”: power on
11 ESwW | Inputs the disc loading compl etion detect switch detection signal
“L": When completed of the disc loading operation
12 AG-OK O | Output of aging statusin test mode “L”: under aging, “H": aging completed Not used (open)
13 ADJOK o Output of status when aging completed intest mode “L”: aging NG, “H”": aging OK
Not used (open)
14to 17 NCO O | Not used (open)
18 DECTSEL | Select whether defect function is used for the CXD2652AR (1C301)
“L": used thisfunction, “H": not used this function (fixed at “H” in this set)
19 DPLLSEL | Select whether digital PLL function is used for the CXD2652AR (1C301)
“L": used thisfunction, “H": not used this function (fixed at “H” in this set)
20 EMPHSEL | Select whether emphasis signal output from pin or unilink data
“L": outputs from both pin and unilink data, “H”: output from pin only (fixed at “H” in this set)
21 LOCK O | Mini-disclock detection signal output to the master controller (IC501) “H”: lock
22 NCO O | Not used (open)
23 OM/AM | Select whether D-RAM capacitance 2M bit or 4M bit  “L”: 4M bit (external D-RAM) , “H”: 2M
bit (internal D-RAM of CXD2652AR) (fixed at “L” in this set)
24,25 NCO O | Not used (open)
% MNTO | Focqs QK signal input frpm the CXD2652AR (1C301)
“H” isinput when focusison (“L”: NG)
27 MNT1 | Track jump detection signal input from the CXD2652AR (1C301)
28 MNT2 | Busy monitor signal input from the CXD2652AR (I1C301)
29 MNT3 | Spindle servo lock status monitor signal input from the CXD2652AR (1C301)
System reset signal input from the master controller (1C501), reset signal generator (1C652) and
30 RESET | reset switch (SW503) “L”: reset
For several hundreds msec. after the power supply rises, “L” isinput, then it changesto “H”
31 EXTAL O | Main system clock output terminal (10 MHz)
32 XTAL | Main system clock input terminal (10 MHz)
33 VSS — | Ground terminal
34 X O | Sub system clock output terminal (32.768 kHz) Not used (open)
35 TEX | Sub system clock input terminal (32.768 kHz) Not used (fixed at “L")
36 AVSS — | Ground terminal (for A/D converter)
37 AVREF | Reference voltage input terminal (+5V) (for A/D converter)
38 INIT | Initial reset signal input terminal (A/D input) (fixed at “H")
39 TEMP | Temperature sensor (TH501) input terminal (A/D input)
0 ACNT | Select the numper of load/gject aging ti mes (A/D input) .
OH —54H (30 times), 55H — OA9H (20 times), OAAH — OFFH (10 times)
41 DO-SEL I Select the digital output bits (A/D input)
42 EE-CS O | Chip select signal output to the external EEPROM device Not used (open)
43 EE-CKO O | Seria datatransfer clock signal output to the external EEPROM device Not used (open)
44 EE-SIO I/0 | Two way data bus with the external EEPROM device Not used (open)
45 MD-SO O | Writing serial data signal output to the CXD2652AR (IC301) and CXA2523AR (IC302)
46 LINKOFF O | Unilink on/off control signal output for the SONY bus “L”: link on, “H”: link off
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Pin No. Pin Name I/O Description
47 UNIREQ O | Datarequest signal output terminal (for SONY bus) “H": request on Not used (open)
48 UNICKIO e Seria clock signal input from the master controller (1C501) or serial clock signal output to the
SONY bus interface (IC701) and master controller (IC501) (for SONY bus)
49 UNIS| | Serial datainput from the SONY businterface (1C701)
50 UNISO O | Seria dataoutput to the SONY businterface (IC701)
51 MD-CKO O | Seria datatransfer clock signal output to the CXD2652AR (1C301) and CXA2523AR (1C302)
52 MD-SI | Reading seria datasignal input from the CXD2652AR (1C301)
53 NCO O | Not used (open)
54 SENS | Internal status (SENSE) input from the CXD2652AR (1C301)
55 CC-XINT | Interrupt status input from the CXD2652AR (IC301)
BN
57 EJT-KEY | Eject request signal input terminal “L”: eject on  Not used (fixed at “H")
58 ERROR-PWM O | PWM error monitor output terminal (Cland ATER is output when test mode) Not used (open)
59 MD-RST o | Resetsignal output to the PCM1718E (1C101), CXD2652AR (IC301) and BHE511FS (1C303)
“L”: reset
60 BU-IN | Battery detect signal input from the SONY bus interface (IC600) and battery check circuit
“H”: battery on
61 BUSON | SONY bus on/off control signal input from the master controller (IC700) “L”: buson
62 SQsY | Subgoqle Q sync (SCOR) input from the CX D2§52AR (1C301)
“L” isinput every 13.3 msec  Almost al, “H” isinput
63 TSwW | Inputs the disc Ioadiljg start or disc gect cornpletiop detect wyitch detection signal
“L”: When start or gject completed of the disc loading operation
64 MD-LAT O | Seria datalatch pulse signal output to the CXD2652AR (IC301) and CXA2523AR (IC302)
65 MD-ON o Power supply on/off control signal output of the MD mechanism deck section main power supply
“H”: power on
66 DEEMP O | Emphasison/off control signal output to the PCM1718E (IC101) “H”: emphasison
67 A-MUTE O | Audio muting on/off control signal output terminal
68 NCO O | Not used (open)
69 TSTCKO O | Output of clock signal for the test mode display Not used (open)
70 TSTSO O | Output of datafor the test mode display Not used (open)
71 TSTMOD | Setting terminal for thetest mode “L”: test mode, “H": norma mode
72 VCC — | Power supply terminal (+5V)
73 NIL | Not used (fixed at “H")
74to 77 | TOUTOto TOUT3| O | Output of the 4x8 matrix test keys Not used (open)
78t080 | TINOto TIN2 /O | Input of the 4x8 matrix test keys (“L” is always output, except in test mode)  Not used (open)

*1 Loading motor (M903) control

Operati
) peratior IN ouT BRAKE STOP
Termina
LOAD (pin ®) “H L “H L
EJECT (pin @) e H H
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* MAIN BOARD

IC501 MB90574PMT-G-266-BND (MASTER CONTROLLER)

Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Description
1 TUNON 0 ;I'uyry1er system power supply on/off control signal output to the BA4908 (1C671)
H": tuner power on
> ANT CUT 0 Tuner system power supply on/off control signal output terminal  “H”: tuner power on
Not used (open)
—_— Bus on/off control signal output to the MD mechanism controller (1IC501) and SONY bus
3 BUSON o |.
interface (IC701) “L”: buson
4t06 NCO O | Not used (open)
Power on/off control signal output of theillumination LED and liquid crystal display driver
7 ILLON 0] wp
(IC901) “H”: power on
VCC — | Power supply termina (+5V)
E2P SIO 1/0 | Two-way data E2P bus with the FM/AM tuner unit (TU1)
10 E2P CKO O | E2Pbusclock signal output to the FM/AM tuner unit (TU1)
11 SYSRST o System reset signal output to the MD mechanism controller (IC501) and SONY businterface
(IC701) “L”: reset
12 DOORSW | Froqt panel open/close detection ggnal input terminal
“L" isinput when the front panel is closed
13 LCDSO O | Seria dataoutput to the liquid crystal display driver (1C901)
14 LCDCKO O | Seria datatransfer clock signal output to the liquid crystal display driver (1C901)
15 LCDCE O | Chipenablesignal output to the liquid crystal display driver (IC901) “H” active
16 BEEP O | Beep sound drive signal output to the power amplifier (1C611)
17 UNISI | Serial datainput from the SONY bus interface (IC701)
18 UNISO O | Seria dataoutput to the SONY businterface (1C701)
19 UNICKO 0 Serial clock signal output to the MD mechanism controller (IC501) and SONY bus interface
(1C701)
20 UNICKI | Seria clock signal input from the MD mechanism controller (IC501) (for SONY bus)
Setting terminal for the internal mechanism CD or MD
21 cDMD ! “L": CD, “H": MD (fixed at “H" in this set)
2 FLASHW | Internal flash memory data write mode detection signal input terminal “L”: data write mode
Not used
23 NCO O | Not used (open)
24 SIRCS | Sircs remote control signal input from the remote control receiver (1C951)
251028 NCO O | Not used (open)
29 DOORIND 0 LED drive signal output of the MD disc slot illumination and £ indicator (LED810, LSW810)
“H": LED on “H” isoutput to turn on LED when front panel is opened
30, 31 NCO O | Not used (open)
32 NS MASK O | Discharge control signal output for the noise detection circuit “H”: discharge
33 VSS — | Ground terminal
34 C — | Connected to coupling capacitor for the power supply
A/D converter power control signal output terminal
35 AD ON O | Whenthe KEYACK (pin @) that controls reference voltage power for key A/D conversion input
isactive, “L” isoutput from this terminal to enable the input
36 REINO I Dial pulse input of the rotary encoder (RE901)
37 REIN1 | (for VOLUME/BASS/'TREBLE/BALANCE/FADER control)
38 DvCC — | Power supply terminal (+5V) (for D/A converter)
39 DVSS — | Ground terminal (for D/A converter)
40, 41 NCO O | Not used (open)
42 AVCC — | Power supply terminal (+5V) (for analog system)
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Pin No. Pin Name I/O Description
43 AVRH | Reference voltage (+5V) input terminal (for A/D converter)
44 AVRL | Reference voltage (OV) input terminal (for A/D converter)
45 AVSS — | Ground terminal (for analog system)
Key input termina (A/D input) (LSW901 to L SW908, S901 to S904)
46 KEYINO | OFF, SOURCE, SOUND, MENU, PTY DSPL, LIST, ENTER, MODE,

SEEK/AMS - |4« <<« + PP PP, DISC/PRST +, PRST/DISC - keys input

Key input termina (A/D input) (LSW810, LSW909 to L SW917)

a7 KEYINL : A D-BASS, TA, FA, 6to 3 SHUF 2, REP 1 keysinput
48 RCINO | Rotary remote commander key input terminal (A/D input)
49 DSTSEL | Destination setting terminal  (fixed at “L” in this set)
50 QUALITY | Noise level detection signal input at SEEK mode (A/D input)
51 FMAGC | FM AGC detection signal input from the FM/AM tuner unit (TUZ1) (A/D input)
52 MPTH | Multi-path detection signal input from the RDS decoder (1C51) (A/D input)

FM and AM signal meter voltage detection input from the FM/AM tuner unit (TU1)
53 VSM | .

(A/D input)
54 VCC — | Power supply terminal (+5V)

Internal RAM reset detection signal input terminal
55 RAMBU | Input terminal to check that RAM data are not destroyed due to low voltage

This checking is made within 100 msec after reset  Not used (fixed at “H")
56 TUNATT O | Muting on/off control signal output of the FM/AM tuner signal  “H": muting on
57 VOLATT o Pre ampl!fler muting on/off control signal output to the electrical volume (1C151)

L”: muting on

58 ATT O | Audio line muting on/off control signal output terminal  “H”: muting on
59 AMPON o Standby on/off control signal ggtput to the power amplifier (1IC611)

“L": standby mode, “H”: ampifier on
60 AMPATT o f’oyver ampl ifier muting on/off control signal output to the power amplifier (IC611)

L”: muting on

61 COLSW I Setting terminal for theillumination color “L”: 2 color, “H”: 1 color (fixed a “H” in this set)
62 COLSEL | Setting terminal for the illumination color  “L”: amber, “H”: green (fixed at “L” in this set)
63 VSS — | Ground terminal
64 DAVN | Data transmit completed detection signal input from the RDS decoder (IC51) “H” active
65 FILE I Setting terminal for the custom file “L”: unavailable, “H”: available (fixed at “H” in this set)
66 TEXT I Setting terminal for the CD text “L”: unavailable, “H": available (fixed at “H” in this set)
67 NOSESW | Front panel block remove/attach detection signal input from the nose detection switch (SW504)

“L": front panel is attached

68, 69 NCO O | Not used (open)

Two-way data |2C bus with the FM/AM tuner unit (TU1), RDS decoder (IC51) and electrical

70 12C SIO 110 volume (IC151)
71 12C CKO o 12C bus clock signal output to the FM/AM tuner unit (TU1), RDS decoder (IC51) and el ectrical
volume (IC151)
72 NCO O | Not used (open)
73 X1A O | Sub system clock output terminal (32.768 kHz)
74 X0A | Sub system clock input terminal (32.768 kHz)
75 NCO O | Not used (open)
Input of acknowledge signal for the key entry  Acknowledge signal is input to accept function
76 KEYACK | . . .
and gect keysin the power off status On at input of “H”
77 BUIN | Battery detection signal input from the SONY businterface (1C701) and battery detect circuit

“L" isinput at low voltage
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Pin No. Pin Name 1/0 Description
78 ILLIN | Auto dimmer control illumination line detection signal input terminal
“H” isinput at dimmer detection Not used (fixed at “L")
79 TELATT | Telephone detection signal input terminal At input of “H”, the signal is attenuated by —20 dB
Used for the MDX-C6500R/C6500RX only (MDX-C6400R: fixed at “L")
80 NCO O | Not used (open)
81 TEST IN I Setting terminal for thetest mode  “L”: test mode, Normally: fixed at “H”
82 ACCIN | Accessory detection signal input terminal “L”: accessory on
83 NCO O | Not used (open)
84 LOCKIN I Mini-disc lock detection signal input from the MD mechanism controller (IC501) “H”: lock
85 RCIN1 | Rotary remote commander shift key input terminal  “L”: shift
86 HSTX I Hardware standby input terminal  “L”: hardware standby mode Reset signal input in this set
87 MD2 | Setting terminal for the CPU operational mode (fixed at “L” in this set)
88 MD1 I Setting terminal for the CPU operational mode (fixed at “H” in this set)
89 MDO | Setting terminal for the CPU operational mode (fixed at “H” in this set)
v System reset signal input from the reset signal generator (1C652) and reset switch (SW503)
0 RSTX [ i : wp
L":reset “L” isinput for several 100 msec after power on, then it changesto “H
91 VSS — | Ground terminal
92 X0 | Main system clock input terminal (3.68 MHz)
93 X1 O | Main system clock output terminal (3.68 MHz)
9 VCC — | Power supply termina (+5V)
95t0 97 NCO O | Not used (open)
98 DIM SEL I Setting terminal for the dimmer “L”: dimmer in, “H”: no dimmer (fixed at “H” in this set)
Setting terminal for the internal mechanism tape or CD
TAPCD
% ¢ ! “L": CD, “H": tape (fixed at “L” in this set)
100, 101 NCO O | Not used (open)
102 AMTL IN | Auto metal detection signal input terminal “L”: auto metal  Not used (open)
Input terminal of whether amusic is present or not is detected at auto music sensor
103 AMSIN | . .
“L”: musicis present, “H”: music isnot present  Not used (open)
104 REEL I Rotation detect signal input terminal  Not used (open)
105 POS0 || Tape position (EJECT/FF/REW/REV/  POSD: *L”: EJECT mode, “H”: others mode
106 POS1 || FWD mode) detect input from thetape ~ POSL: “L”: FF and FWD mode, “H”: others mode
107 POS2 | | operation switch on the deck mechanism POS2: “L": REW mode, “H”: others mode
108 POS3 | Not used this function (open) POS3: “L": REV and EJECT mode, “H": others mode
109 LM EJ 0 Loading motor control signal output terminal “H” active
(For the gject direction and reverse side operation) Not used (open)
110 LM LD 0 Loading mator control signal output terminal “H” active
(For the loading direction and forward side operation) Not used (open)
111 CM ON O | Capstan/reel motor control signal output terminal “H”: motor on  Not used (open)
112 TAPON O | Tape system power supply on/off control signal output terminal “H”: tapeon Not used (open)
Forward/reverse direction control signal output terminal
113 N ROUT 0] N o
“L": forward direction, “H": reverse direction Not used (open)
114 AMSON 0 Tape auto music sensor control signa putput terminal
L” isoutput to lower the gain for audio level at FF/REW mode Not used (open)
METAL control in/out terminal
115 MTLON /0 Atinitial mode: auto/manua mode selection input of METAL function (manual at “L” input)
At manual mode: METAL on/off control signal output terminal (METAL onat “H” output)
Not used this function (open)
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Pin No.

Pin Name /0 Description

Dolby control in/out terminal

116 DOLON /0 Atinitial mode: valid/invalid selection input of dolby function (valid at “L” input)
At normal mode: dolby on/off control signal output terminal (dolby on at “H” output)
Not used this function (open)

117 TAPATT O | Audio signa select control signal output terminal  Not used (open)

118 NCO O | Not used (open)

119 VSS — | Ground terminal

120 PW ON O

Main system power supply on/off control signal output to the BA4908 (IC671) “H”: power on

©



Ver 1.2

NOTE:

e -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the original
one.

» Color Indication of Appearance Parts
Example:

KNOB, BALANCE (WHITE) . . . (RED)
1 1
Parts Color Cabinet's Color

(1) GENERAL SECTION

SECTION 5
EXPLODED VIEWS

* |tems marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service. Some
delay should be anticipated when ordering
these items.

* The mechanical parts with no reference num-
ber in the exploded views are not supplied.

» Hardware (# mark) list and accessories and
packing materials are given in the last of the
electrical partslist.

?#11

CNP811

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

'C6500RX! !
I Duz N1 D#3

Description Remark

17 1-776-527-51 CORD (WITH CONNEGTOR) (ISO) (POWER)

(C6400R)

17 1-776-527-61 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)

(C6500R/C6500RX)

FU601  1-532-877-11 FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (AUTO FUSE) (10A)

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No.
1 X-3378-458-1 PANEL ASSY, SUB * 14 3-040-995-01 COVER
2 X-3376-699-2 GEAR ASSY * 15 3-040-996-11 HEAT SINK (2P) (C6400R)
3 3-030-909-02 DAMPER, OIL * 15 3-040-996-21 HEAT SINK (2P) (C6500R/C6500RX)
4 3-713-786-51 SCREW +P 2X3 * 16 3-045-878-01 PLATE (TU), GROUND
5 3-034-086-01 SPRING (DOOR)
6 3-033-750-02 DOOR (MD)
7 3-040-990-01 BUTTON (EJECT) (&)
* 8 1-677-057-11 SUB BOARD
* 9 A-3294-867-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (C6400R) * 18 3-040-994-21 CHASSIS
* 9 A-3294-868-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (C6500RX) 19 X-3377-621-2 LOCK ASSY
* 21 3-045-877-01 CUSHION (TU)
* 9 A-3294-943-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (C6500R) * 22 3-045-828-01 INSULATED PLATE
* 10 3-041-011-01 HEAT SINK (REG)
11 3-376-464-11 SCREW (+PTT 2.6X6), GROUND POINT CNP811 1-792-195-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE, FLAT
* 12 3-040-998-01 BRACKET (IC)
* 13 3-041-017-01 BRACKET (MD)

TU1 A-3220-812-A TUNER UNIT (TUX-020)




(2) FRONT PANEL SECTION

not supplied
(KEY board)

LCD901

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
51 3-041-010-01 BUTTON (1-6/M) (MODE. 1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6) 64 X-3378-398-1 PANEL ASSY, FRONT BACK
52 3-040-987-01 BUTTON (OFF) 65 3-935-151-01 SPRING (OPEN)
53 3-040-986-01 BUTTON (MENU/SOUND) 66 3-040-989-01 BUTTON (OPEN)
54 3-041-003-01 BUTTON (LIST/ENTER) (DSPL. LIST. ENTER) 67 3-041-005-11 BUTTON (D) (D-BASS)
55 3-040-980-01 BUTTON (SOURCE) 68 3-041-006-01 BUTTON (AF/TA)
56 3-040-981-01 KNOB (VOL) 69 X-3378-685-1 FRONT PANEL (SV) ASSY (C6500R)
* 59 3-040-997-01 PLATE (LCD), GROUND 69 X-3378-686-1 FRONT PANEL (SV) ASSY (C6400R)
60 1-694-660-11 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION 69 X-3378-688-1 FRONT PANEL (SV) ASSY (C6500RX)
* 61 3-041-371-01 SHEET (REFLECTOR) LCD901 1-803-906-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
* 62 3-040-993-01 PLATE (LCD), LIGHT GUIDE (C6400R/C6500R)

LCD901 1-803-906-31 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (C6500RX)

* 63 3-040-992-01 HOLDER (LCD)

s
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MECHANISM DECK SECTION-1
(MG-164NZ-138)

111

Ref. No.  Part No. Description

* 101 A-3326-036-A SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE

* 102 X-3376-799-1 CHASSIS ASSY, MD
103 3-032-714-02 SPRING (FLOAT F), TENSION
104 3-921-111-01 SPRING (FLOAT B), TENSION
105 3-919-273-01 DAMPER, OIL

* 106 X-3376-796-3 HOLDER ASSY
107 3-032-682-01 SPRING (HOLDER)

* 108 3-034-301-01 CUSHION (EJ2)

* 109 3-034-302-01 CUSHION (EJ3)

L52

113

117

Remark

SPRING (CHUCKING)

WASHER, STOPPER

SPRING (LEVER LE)

ARM ASSY, CHUCKING

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description

* 110 3-032-712-01 LEVER (LOCK R)
111 3-919-281-01

* 112 X-3376-800-1 COVER ASSY, MD
113 3-035-932-01

* 114 X-3376-797-3 LEVER (LE) ASSY
115 3-032-707-01
116 3-925-034-01 ROLLER (GEAR E)

* 117 X-3376-798-1

* 118 3-032-711-01

LEVER (LOCK L)



(4) MECHANISM DECK SECTION-2
(MG-164NZ-138)

N e e

166N

151
The componentsidentified by mark A or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.
Replace only with part number specified.
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
151 2-626-617-01 SCREW (2X8) 161 X-3373-213-1 SCREW ASSY, FEED
152 A-3326-034-A SENSOR BOARD, COMPLETE 162 3-939-590-07 SCREW (IB LOCK)
153 1-654-693-11 SENSOR FLEXIBLE BOARD 163 3-010-091-01 SPRING (SL FEED)
154 3-919-283-01 BRACKET (SL) 164 3-919-293-01 SHAFT (OPT S), GUIDE
* 1585 3-032-704-01 BASE (SL) A 165 8-583-065-03 OPTICAL PICK-UP KMS-241C/J1RP
156 3-919-297-01 BRACKET (SP) 166 3-920-537-01 SHAFT (OPT L), GUIDE
157 A-3301-750-A CHASSIS (OP) ASSY M901  A-3301-407-A MOTOR ASSY, SP (SPINDLE)
158 3-032-660-01 BRACKET (LO) M902  A-3291-190-A MOTOR ASSY, SL (SLED)
159 3-032-669-01 SPRING (RACK), TENSION M903  A-3291-191-A MOTOR ASSY, LO (LOADING)
* 160 3-032-705-01 BEARING (SL)

s
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KEY

NOTE:

Due to standardization, replacements in the
partslist may be different from the parts speci-
fied in the diagrams or the components used
on the set.

-XX and -X mean standardized parts, so they
may have some difference from the origina

SECTION 6

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Items marked “*” are not stocked since they
are seldom required for routine service.
Some delay should be anticipated when order-
ing these items.

SEMICONDUCTORS

In each case, u: y, for example:

The components identified by
mark A\ or dotted line with mark
A\ arecritical for safety.

Replace only with part number
specified.

When indicating parts by reference

one. UA.. IPA.. uPA. . D HPA.. number, please include the board.
* RESISTORS uPB.. :uPB.. uPC. . : uPC. .
All resistors are in ohms. uPD. . : pPD..
METAL: Metal-film resistor. CAPACITORS
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor. uF: uF
F: nonflammable COILS
uH: pH
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
KEY BOARD LED902 8-719-038-07 LED CL-190PG-CD-T (ILLUMINATION)
hkkkkkkkkk (GREEN)
1-694-660-11 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION LED902 8-719-061-16 LED CL-190SR-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (RED)
* 3-040-992-01 HOLDER (LCD) LED903 8-719-038-03 LED CL-190Y-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (AMBER)
* 3-040-993-01 PLATE (LCD), LIGHT GUIDE LED903 8-719-038-07 LED CL-190PG-CD-T (ILLUMINATION)
* 3-040-997-01 PLATE (LCD), GROUND (GREEN)
* 3-041-371-01 SHEET (REFLECTOR) LED903 8-719-061-16 LED CL-190SR-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (RED)
LED904 8-719-038-03 LED CL-190Y-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (AMBER)
< CAPACITOR >
LED904 8-719-038-07 LED CL-190PG-CD-T (ILLUMINATION)
C951 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP ~ 0.1uF 10% 25V (GREEN)
€952 1-163-037-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V LED904 8-719-061-16 LED CL-190SR-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (RED)
€953 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V LED910 8-719-078-19 LED LWA673-R1S2*1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C954 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V LED911 8-719-078-19 LED LWA673-R1S2*1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
€955 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V LED912 8-719-078-19 LED LWA673-R1S2*1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
C956 1-164-489-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 10% 16V LED913 8-719-078-19 LED LWA673-R1S2*1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
LED914 8-719-078-19 LED LWA673-R1S2*1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
< CONNECTOR > LED915 8-719-078-19 LED LWA673-R1S2*1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
CN901 1-794-065-21 PLUG, CONNECTOR 14P < SWITCH >
< DIODE > LSW901 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (OFF) (GREEN)
LSW901 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (OFF) (AMBER)
D901 8-719-158-49 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-12B LSW901 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (OFF) (RED)
D902  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B LSW902 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (SOURCE)
D903  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B (AMBER)
D904  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B LSW902 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (SOURCE)
D951 8-719-976-99 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-5.1B (GREEN)
D952  8-719-976-99 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-5.1B LSW902 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (SOURCE)
(RED)
<IC> LSW903 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (SOUND)
(AMBER)
IC901  8-759-366-34 IC LC75824E LSW903 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (SOUND)
IC951  8-749-012-25 IC RS-170-TU (GREEN)
(REMOTE CONTROL RECEIVER) LSW903 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (SOUND)
(RED)
< LIQUID CRYSTAL DISPLAY > LSW904 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (MENU)
(AMBER)
LCD901 1-803-906-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
(C6400R, C6500R) LSW904 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (MENU)
LCD901 1-803-906-31 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (C6500RX) (GREEN)
LSW904 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (MENU)
<LED > (RED)
LSW905 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (PTY DSPL)
LED901 8-719-038-03 LED CL-190Y-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (AMBER) (AMBER)
LED901 8-719-038-07 LED CL-190PG-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) LSW905 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (PTY DSPL)
(GREEN) (GREEN)
LED901 8-719-061-16 LED CL-190SR-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (RED) LSW905 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (PTY DSPL)
LED902 8-719-038-03 LED CL-190Y-CD-T (ILLUMINATION) (AMBER) (RED)
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Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R909  1-216-667-11 METAL CHIP
LSW906 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (LIST) R910  1-216-671-11 METAL CHIP
(AMBER)
LSW906 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (LIST) R911 1-208-806-11 RES, CHIP
(GREEN) R912  1-216-647-11 METAL CHIP
LSW906 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (LIST) R913  1-216-647-11 METAL CHIP
(RED) R914  1-216-647-11 METAL CHIP
LSW907 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (ENTER) R915  1-216-651-11 METAL CHIP
(AMBER)
LSW907 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (ENTER) R916  1-216-655-11 METAL CHIP
(GREEN) R917  1-216-655-11 METAL CHIP
R918  1-216-659-11 METAL CHIP
LSW907 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (ENTER) R919  1-216-663-11 METAL CHIP
(RED) R920  1-216-667-11 METAL CHIP
LSW908 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (MODE)
(GREEN) R921 1-216-807-11 METAL CHIP
LSW908 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (MODE)
(AMBER) R921 1-216-810-11 METAL CHIP
LSW908 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (MODE) (RED)
LSW909 1-762-737-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (D-BASS) R921 1-216-811-11 METAL CHIP
LSW910 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (TA) R923  1-216-807-11 METAL CHIP
(AMBER)
LSW910 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (TA) R923  1-216-811-11 METAL CHIP
(GREEN)
LSW910 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (TA) (RED)
LSW911 1-762-617-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (AF) R923  1-216-812-11 METAL CHIP
(AMBER)
LSW911 1-762-619-21 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (AF) R925  1-216-021-00 METAL CHIP
(GREEN)
R925  1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP
LSW911 1-771-476-11 SWITCH, KEY BOARD (WITH LED) (AF) (RED)
LSW912 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (6) (GREEN) R925  1-216-031-00 METAL CHIP
LSW912 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (6) (AMBER)
LSW912 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (6) (RED) R927  1-216-021-00 METAL CHIP
LSW913 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (5) (GREEN)
LSW913 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (5) (AMBER) R927  1-216-029-00 METAL CHIP
LSW913 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (5) (RED)
LSW914 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (4) (GREEN) R927  1-216-031-00 METAL CHIP
LSW914 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (4) (AMBER)
LSW914 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (4) (RED) R931 1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
R932  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
LSW915 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (3) (GREEN) R933  1-216-808-11 METAL CHIP
LSW915 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (3) (AMBER)
LSW915 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (3) (RED)
LSW916 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (SHUF 2) R933  1-216-812-11 METAL CHIP
(GREEN)
LSW916 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (SHUF 2) R933  1-216-813-11 METAL CHIP
(AMBER)
R938  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
LSW916 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (SHUF 2) (RED) R939  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
LSW917 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (REP 1)
(GREEN) R951 1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
LSW917 1-771-882-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (REP 1)
(AMBER) R952  1-216-021-00 METAL CHIP
LSW917 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (REP 1) (RED) R953  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
R954  1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
< RESISTOR > R955  1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R956  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R901 1-216-647-11 METAL CHIP 680 0.5% 1/10W
R902  1-216-647-11 METAL CHIP 680 05% 1/10W R957  1-216-851-11 METAL CHIP
R903  1-216-647-11 METAL CHIP 680 0.5% 1/10W R958  1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R904  1-216-651-11 METAL CHIP 1K 05% 110W R970  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
R905  1-216-655-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 05% 1/10W R971 1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
R972  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP
R906  1-216-655-11 METAL CHIP 1.5K 05% 1/10W
R907  1-216-659-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 05% 1/10W R973  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
R908  1-216-663-11 METAL CHIP 3.3K 0.5% 1/10W R975  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP

4.7K
6.8K

10K
680
680
680
1K
1.5K
1.5K
2.2K
3.3K
4.7K
68
120
150
68

150

180

68

150

180

68

150
180
220
220
82

180
220

100
1K

680

330K
220
330
330

330
330

0.5%
0.5%

2%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
0.5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%

5%
5%
5%

5%

5%

5%
5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
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Remark

1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/16W
(GREEN)
1/16W
(RED)
1/16W
(AMBER)
1/16W
(GREEN)
1/16W
(AMBER)

1/16W
(RED)
1/10W
(GREEN)
1/10W
(AMBER)
1/10W
(RED)
1/10W
(GREEN)

1/10W
(AMBER)
1/10W
(RED)
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W
(GREEN)

1/16W
(AMBER)
1/16W
(RED)
1/16W
1/16W
(C6500RX)
1/16W

1/10W
1/16W
1/10W
1/10W
1/16W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
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KEY | | MAIN
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R976  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/16W C96 1-163-809-11 CERAMIC CHIP
R977  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP 330 5% 1/16W C97 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
R980  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W C98 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
c101 1-126-160-11 ELECT
R999  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W C110  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< ROTARY ENCODER > C111 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C113  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP
RE901  1-475-014-12 ENCODER, ROTARY (VOLUME/BASS/TREBLE/ G121 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
BALANCE/FADER CONTROL) C122  1-163-037-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C123  1-163-037-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< SWITCH >
C131 1-124-233-11 ELECT
S901 1-771-884-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) C141 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(SEEK/AMS - ¢t <) G142 1-126-160-11 ELECT
$902  1-771-884-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) C151 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(DISC +, PRST +) C152  1-124-584-00 ELECT
S903  1-771-884-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED)
(SEEK/AMS + »» pp) C153  1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP
S904  1-771-884-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) C156  1-163-017-00 CERAMIC CHIP
(DISC -, PRST -) C157  1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP
hhkkhkkhkkhkhkhhkhkhhhhkhhkhhhhhhhhhkhhkhhhhhhhhhkhhkhhkhhhhhkhhkhhkdhkhhkhkhrhkhhkkx 0159 1_162_970_11 CERAMIC CHIP
G161 1-124-233-11 ELECT
* A-3294-867-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (C6400R)
* A-3294-868-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (C6500RX) C162  1-164-489-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* A-3294-943-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (C6500R) C171 1-126-163-11 ELECT
FRF KKKk kK k ok G172 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* 3-040-996-11 HEAT SINK (2P) (C6400R) C173  1-164-489-11 CERAMIC CHIP
3-040-996-21 HEAT SINK (2P) (C6500R, C6500RX) C174  1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* 3-040-998-01 BRACKET (IC)
* 3-041-011-01 HEAT SINK (REG) G181 1-126-163-11 ELECT
7-685-647-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 IT-3 6182  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C183  1-164-489-11 CERAMIC CHIP
7-685-793-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X8 (S) C184  1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP
7-685-795-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X12 (S) G191 1-216-295-00 SHORT
< CAPACITOR/SHORT > C192  1-216-295-00 SHORT
0193  1-216-295-00 SHORT
C1 1-163-233-11 CERAMIC CHIP  18PF 5% 50V C201 1-126-160-11 ELECT
C3 1-124-584-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V C210  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C4 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V G241 1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C6 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
c7 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V 242  1-126-160-11 ELECT
G271 1-126-163-11 ELECT
C13 1-163-017-00 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 5% 50V 272  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C14 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 50V
C52 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V G273  1-164-489-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C53 1-163-229-11 CERAMIC CHIP  12PF 5% 50V 274  1-163-235-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C54 1-163-229-11 CERAMIC CHIP  12PF 5% 50V
G281 1-126-163-11 ELECT
C55 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V 282  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C56 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V 0283  1-164-489-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C57 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V G284  1-162-919-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C58 1-163-263-11 CERAMIC CHIP  330PF 5% 50V €361 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C59 1-164-505-11 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 16V
0362  1-126-157-11 ELECT
C60 1-163-135-00 CERAMIC CHIP  560PF 5% 50V 0363  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C61 1-164-161-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0022uF 10% 100V 0364  1-126-157-11 ELECT
C62 1-163-009-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V 368  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C63 1-164-315-11 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 5% 50V 0369  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C90 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
0370  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP
Ca1 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C371 1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C92 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C372  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C93 1-163-133-00 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 5% 50V 0373  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C94 1-162-915-11 CERAMIC CHIP  10PF 0.5PF 50V 0374  1-124-584-00 ELECT
C95 1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF  10% 16V
0375  1-124-584-00 ELECT

L56

0.047uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
1uF
100PF

1uF
1uF
0.1uF
0.022uF
0.022uF

10uF
100PF
1uF
0.01uF
100uF

0.001uF

10%
10%
10%
20%
5%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

20%
5%

20%
10%
20%

10%

0.0047uF 5%

0.47uF
0.01uF
10uF

0.22uF
4.7uF
100PF

0.22uF
22PF

4.7uF
100PF
0.22uF
22PF
0

0

0

1uF
100PF
100PF

1uF
4.7uF
100PF

0.22uF
22PF

4.7uF
100PF
0.22uF
22PF
0.1uF

10uF
0.1uF
10uF
1uF
0.01uF

0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
0.01uF
100uF

100uF

10%
10%
20%

10%
20%
5%

Remark

25V
25V
25V
50V
50V

10V
10V
25V
25V
25V

16V
50V
50V
25V
10V

50V
50V
16V
25V
16V

16V
50V
50V

(C6500R, C6500RX)

10%
5%

20%
5%
10%
5%

20%
5%
5%

20%
20%
5%

16V
50V

50V
50V
16V
50V

50V
50V
50V

50V
50V
50V

(C6500R, C6500RX)

10%
5%

20%
5%
10%
5%
10%

20%
10%
20%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
20%

20%

16V
50V

50V
50V
16V
50V
25V

16V
25V
16V
10V
50V

50V
50V
50V
50V
10V

10V



MAIN

Remark

MA111-TX (C6500R, C6500RX)

UDZ-TE-17-18B (C6500R, C6500RX)

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
0502  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V < DIODE >
0503  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
0504  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V D1 8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
0505  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V D2 8-719-067-56 DIODE MA112-TX
D90 8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
0506  1-163-235-11 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V D91 8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
0507  1-163-235-11 CERAMIC CHIP  22PF 5% 50V D92 8-719-976-99 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-5.1B
0508  1-165-319-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 2% 50V
0509  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 50V D131 8-719-422-12 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-3.9B
0510  1-124-584-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V D301 8-719-914-44 DIODE DAP202K-T-146
D302  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
Cc511 1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V D361 8-719-034-74 DIODE MA4120-M (TA)
0512  1-163-133-00 CERAMIC CHIP  470PF 5% 50V D362  8-719-158-15 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-5.6B
0513  1-163-125-00 CERAMIC CHIP  220PF 5% 50V
551 1-164-222-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 25V D501 8-719-914-44 DIODE DAP202K-T-146
0552  1-164-222-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 25V D502  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
D551 8-719-158-49 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-12B
C571 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V D552  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
(C6500R, C6500RX) D553  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
C601 1-135-473-21 ELECT 3300uF  20% 16V
0602  1-163-251-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V D554  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
0603  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V D555  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
C611 1-126-160-11 ELECT 1uF 20% 50V D556  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
D557  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
C612  1-126-160-11 ELECT 1uF 20% 50V D558  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
C614  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C616  1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF  10% 16V D559  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
C617  1-136-165-00 MYLAR 0.1uF 5% 50V D560  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
C621 1-124-589-11 ELECT 47uF 20% 16V D561 8-719-056-93 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-18B
0622  1-126-160-11 ELECT 1uF 20% 50V D562  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
D563  8-719-109-97 DIODE RD6.8ESB2
0623  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V D564  8-719-109-97 DIODE RD6.8ESB2
0625  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V D571 8-719-073-01 DIODE
0631 1-164-222-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 25V
0632  1-164-222-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 25V D601 8-719-049-38 DIODE 1N5404TU
c641 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V D602  8-719-056-93 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-18B
0653  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 50V D603  8-719-056-93 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-18B
D604  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B
0654  1-125-710-11 DOUBLE LAYER 0.1F 5.5V D605  8-719-056-93 DIODE
0655  1-124-584-00 ELECT 100uF 20% 10V
(661 1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V D611 8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
C671 1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V D612  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
C672  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V D613  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
D614  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
0673  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V D615  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
0674  1-124-233-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V
C675  1-124-233-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V D616  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
0676  1-126-157-11 ELECT 10uF 20% 16V D617  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
0682  1-163-021-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 50V D618  8-719-079-55 DIODE PTZ-TE25-22
D621 8-719-422-12 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-3.9B
G701 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V D622  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
C702  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V D623  8-719-158-15 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-5.6B
C703  1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V
G704  1-165-319-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 50V D624  8-719-158-15 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-5.6B
C705  1-126-935-11 ELECT 470uF 20% 16V D631 8-719-423-26 DIODE MA8110-H
D653  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
< CONNECTOR > D661 8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
D662  8-719-420-14 DIODE MA8082-M (TX)
CN301 1-764-617-12 PIN, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 30P
CN500 1-784-456-11 CONNECTOR, FFG/FPC 14P D671 8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
CN601  1-774-701-11 PIN, CONNECTOR 16P D672  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
CN701  1-580-907-31 PLUG, CONNECTOR (BUS CONTROL IN) D673  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
D674  8-719-053-18 DIODE 1SR154-400TE-25
< JACK > D675  8-719-067-56 DIODE MA112-TX
CNJ151 1-774-699-12 JACK, PIN 4P (BUS AUDIO IN, AUDIO OUT) D676  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
(C6400R) D677  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
CNJ151 1-774-700-11 JACK, PIN 6P (BUS AUDIO IN, D701 8-719-978-69 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-16B
AUDIO OUT REAR/FRONT) (C6500R, C6500RX) D702  8-719-017-62 DIODE MAB8068-L-TX

o
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Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark

D703  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B Q121 8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TK-T-146
Q131 8-729-921-25 TRANSISTOR FMC2-T148
D704  8-719-056-93 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-18B

D705  8-719-056-93 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-18B Q171 8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TK-T-146
D706  8-719-072-70 DIODE MA2ZD14001S0 Q181 8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TK-T-146
D708  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX Q250  8-729-921-25 TRANSISTOR FMC2-T148

D709  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX Q271 8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TK-T-146

0281  8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TK-T-146
D710  8-719-073-01 DIODE MA111-TX
Q361  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G

< COIL > Q362  8-729-019-00 TRANSISTOR 2SD2394-G
Q363  8-729-921-25 TRANSISTOR FMC2-T148
FB362 1-414-233-22 INDUCTOR CHIP OQuH Q551 8-729-921-25 TRANSISTOR FMC2-T148
FB501 1-414-233-22 INDUCTOR CHIP OQuH Q571 8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-QR
(C6500R, C6500RX)
< FUSE >
Q621 8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
FU601  1-532-877-11 FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (AUTO FUSE) 10A Q622  8-729-021-94 FET 2SK1657-T1B
Q631 8-729-423-99 TRANSISTOR 2SD2137-0OP-TA
<IC> Q633  8-729-921-25 TRANSISTOR FMC2-T148

Q651  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
IC51 8-759-650-68 IC SAA6588T/V2-118

1C90 8-759-909-71 IC BA4558F-E2 0652  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
IC151  8-759-653-27 IC TDA7402TR Q661  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-QR
IC501  8-759-663-56 IC MB90574PMT-G-266-BND Q701  8-729-900-53 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
IC611  8-759-663-88 IC TA8268H Q704  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146

Q705  8-729-027-23 TRANSISTOR DTA114EKA-T146
IC652  8-759-574-61 IC XC61AN4302MR
IC671  8-759-661-47 IC BA4908-V3 Q706  8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-QR
IC701  8-759-449-89 IC BA8270F-E2

< RESISTOR >
< JACK >
R1 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
J1 1-764-808-21 JACK (ANT) (FIM/AM ANTENNA) R4 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
J501 1-566-822-41 JACK (REMOTE IN) R5 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R6 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
< RESISTOR > R7 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
JC1 1-216-296-00 SHORT 0 R8 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
JC2 1-216-296-00 SHORT 0 R9 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/10W
JC4 1-216-296-00 SHORT 0 R12 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W
JC5 1-216-296-00 SHORT 0 R20 1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/10W
JC16 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R53 1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP 470K 5% 1/16W
JC31 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R54 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W
JC50 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R55 1-216-061-00 METAL CHIP 3.3K 5% 1/10W
JC54 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R56 1-216-817-11 METAL CHIP 470 5% 1/16W
JCI0 1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R57 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W
JC191  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R58 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
JC192  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R59 1-216-001-00 METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/10W
JC193  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R60 1-216-797-11 METAL CHIP 10 5% 1/16W
JC194  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R90 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
JC301  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R91 1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W
JC601  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R92 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
JC671  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0 R93 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
JC673 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W R94 1-216-829-11 METAL CHIP 4.7K 5% 1/16W
R95 1-216-121-00 RES, CHIP 1M 5% 1/10W
<COIL > R96 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP 100 5% 1/10W
R97 1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
L601 1-419-476-21 COIL, CHOKE (2000) 250uH
L671 1-410-989-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 0.47uH R98 1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP 10K 5% 1/16W
R108  1-216-295-00 SHORT 0
< TRANSISTOR > R111 1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
R112  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W
Q1 8-729-120-28 TRANSISTOR 2SC2412K-T-146-QR R121 1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W
Q90 8-729-900-53 TRANSISTOR DTC114EKA-T146
Q111 8-729-920-21 TRANSISTOR DTC314TK-T-146 R122  1-216-085-00 METAL CHIP 33K 5% 1/10W

L58



Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R131 1-216-037-00 METAL CHIP
R132  1-216-045-00 METAL CHIP
R141 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R142  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R152  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R153  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R154  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R156  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R171 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R172  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP
R173  1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R181 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R182  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP
R183  1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R208  1-216-295-00 SHORT
R241 1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R242  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R271 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R272  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP
R273  1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R281 1-216-033-00 METAL CHIP
R282  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP
R283  1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R361 1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R362  1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R363  1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R364  1-216-041-00 METAL CHIP
R504  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP
R505  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP
R506  1-216-057-00 METAL CHIP
R507  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R509  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R520  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R522  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R523  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R524  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R525  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R526  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R529  1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP
R531 1-216-839-11 METAL CHIP
R532  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R533  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R534  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R535  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R537  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R538  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R539  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R540  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R542  1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
R545  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R546  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R547  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
R551 1-249-409-11 CARBON

330
680
100
10K

47K
100
100
100
220

22K
47K
220
22K
47K

100
10K
220
22K

47K
220
22K
47K
470

470
470
470
2.2K
2.2K

2.2K
10K
100K
100K
100K

100K
10K
10K
100K
1K

33K
10K
10K
100K
100K
100K
100K
100K
100K
47K
100K
100K

100K
220

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
5% 1/10W R551 1-249-413-11 CARBON
5% 1/10W
5% 1/10W
5% 1/10W R552  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R553  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/16W R554  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R555  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R556  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/16W
5% 1/10W R557  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R558  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R559  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R560  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R561 1-208-806-11 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W
5% 1/10W R562  1-208-806-11 RES, CHIP
R563  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
R564  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R565  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R567  1-249-411-11 CARBON
5% 1/10W
5% 1/10W R571 1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R572  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R573  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R600  1-216-097-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R601 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R603  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R611 1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R612  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R621 1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R622  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R624  1-216-295-00 SHORT
5% 1/10W R626  1-216-861-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R631 1-249-385-11 CARBON
5% 1/10W R632  1-249-385-11 CARBON
5% 1/10W R636  1-216-037-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R641 1-216-849-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R642  1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R651 1-216-113-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R652  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R653  1-208-806-11 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R654  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
5% 1/16W R655  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
(C6500R, C6500RX) R656  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R661 1-249-421-11 CARBON
(C6500R, C6500RX) R662  1-216-081-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/16W R663  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
(C6500R, C6500RX)
5% 1/10W R664  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
(C6500R, C6500RX) R682  1-216-089-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/16W R701 1-216-805-11 METAL CHIP
R702  1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R703  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W
5% 1/10W R704  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R707  1-216-065-00 RES, CHIP
5% 1/10W R713  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R714  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W R715  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/10W
5% 1/10W R716  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
5% 1/4W

(C6400R, C6500R)

470

100
100
100
100
100

100
100
100
100
10K

10K
100K
100K
100
330

100K

100
100
100K
10K
10K

10K
10K
47

2.2M
2.2
2.2
330
220K
470K
470K
100K
10K
10K

100
100
2.2K
22K
47K

47K
47K
47

10K
100

100
4.7K
47K
47K
100K

100
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5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
0.5%

0.5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
0.5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

Remark

1/4W
(C6500RX)

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/10W
1/16W
1/16W
1/10W
1/4W

1/16W
(C6400R)
1/16W
1/16W
1/10W
1/10W
1/10W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
1/6W
1/6W
1/10W
1/16W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/10W
1/16W

1/16W
1/16W
1/4W

1/10W
1/16W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/10W
1/10W

1/16W
1/10W
1/16W
1/16W
1/16W

1/16W
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0.068uF
0.0047uF
1uF

0.0022uF
0.022uF
0.01uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.01uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
18PF
18PF
0.01uF
0.01uF

22uF
0.01uF
22uF
0.01uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
22uF

0.1uF
0.1uF

100PF
100PF
100PF
47PF
10uF

0.1uF
0.01uF
0.1uF
100PF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
22uF
0.22uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.22uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
5%
5%
10%
10%

20%
10%
20%
10%
10%

10%
10%
20%
10%
10%

5%
5%
5%
5%
20%

10%
10%
10%
5%

10%

10%
10%
20%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

Remark

16V
50V
10V

50V
25V
25V
16V
16V

25V
25V
25V
25V
25V

25V
50V
50V
25V
25V

10V
25V
6.3V
25V
16V

16V
16V
10V
16V
16V

50V
50V
50V
50V
6.3V

16V
25V
16V
50V
16V

16V
16V
10V
10V
16V

16V
16V
10V
16V
16V

HOUSING, CONNECTOR (PC BOARD) 30P
CONNECTOR, FFC/FPC (ZIF) 20P

MAIN | | SENSOR | | SERVO
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
< SWITCH > 325  1-110-563-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(326  1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP
SW503 1-692-431-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (RESET) €327  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP
SW504 1-771-540-11 SWITCH, PUSH (1KEY) (NOSE DETECT)
(328  1-162-966-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< THERMISTOR > 329  1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP
330  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
TH701  1-803-350-21 THERMISTOR, POSITIVE €331 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(333  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< TUNER >
(334  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
TU1 A-3220-812-A TUNER UNIT (TUX-020) (335  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(336  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< VIBRATOR > (337  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(338  1-164-004-11 CERAMIC CHIP
X51 1-579-242-41 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (4.332MHz)
X501 1-767-833-21 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (3.68MHz) €339  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
X502  1-567-098-41 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (32.768kHz) C340  1-162-918-11 CERAMIC CHIP
hhkhkhkkhkkhkkhkhhhkhhkhkhhkhhhkhhhhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhhkhhkhkhhhhhhhkhkhhhhkhkhhhkrhkhkx 0341 1_162_918_11 CERAMIC CHIP
C342  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
A-3326-034-A SENSOR BOARD, COMPLETE (343  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
khkkhkhkkkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhhkhhxxkx
C344  1-104-852-11 TANTALUM CHIP
For the parts on the SENSOR board, replace the entire mounted board. (345  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
hhkkhkkkhkhkhkhhkhhhkhhkhkhkhhhhhhhhhhkhhkhhhkhhhhkhkhhkhkhkhhhhkhhkhkhhhhkhkhhhrhkhkhx 0346 '1_1 04_852_11 TANTALUM CHIP
C347  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
* A-3326-036-A SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE (348  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
khkhkhkhkkkkhkhkhhkhkhkkxkhkhkhhkhxx
349  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
< CAPACITOR > 350  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
€351 1-104-852-11 TANTALUM CHIP
C11 1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V 352  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G101 1-104-543-11 FILM CHIP 0.0022uF 5% 50V (353  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
6102  1-135-259-11 TANTALUM CHIP 10uF 20% 6.3V
0103 1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V 356  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C104  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V 357  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
(358  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G105  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V 359  1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C106  1-135-181-21 TANTALUM CHIP 4.7uF 20% 6.3V €361 1-135-259-11 TANTALUM CHIP
C107  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V
C108  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V 362  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C109  1-135-181-21 TANTALUM CHIP 4.7uF 20% 6.3V C402  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C403  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G201 1-104-543-11 FILM CHIP 0.0022uF 5% 50V €501 1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP
202  1-135-259-11 TANTALUM CHIP 10uF 20% 6.3V 503  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
G301 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
0302  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V C504  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0304  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V 505  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C506  1-104-852-11 TANTALUM CHIP
0305  1-162-970-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF  10% 25V €510  1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0306  1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF  10% 16V C511 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0307  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
0308  1-162-927-11 CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V C512  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0309  1-162-968-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0047uF 10% 50V 513  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
C514  1-115-467-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0310  1-107-823-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF  10% 16V C515  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
Cc311 1-164-245-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.015uF 10% 25V 516  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP
0314 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
0315  1-109-982-11 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V < CONNECTOR >
0316 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
CN101  1-764-616-12
0317 1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V CN102  1-573-929-21
0318  1-104-852-11 TANTALUM CHIP 22uF 20% 6.3V CN103  1-764-439-21 CONNECTOR, FPC 11P
0319  1-104-852-11 TANTALUM CHIP 22uF 20% 6.3V
0320  1-164-227-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF 10% 25V < DIODE >
C321 1-162-969-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.0068uF 10% 25V
D401  8-719-157-93 DIODE DTZ-TT11-3.0B
(0322  1-162-964-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF 10% 50V D501  8-719-988-61 DIODE 1SS355TE-17
(0324  1-107-826-11 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V

Lao



Ref. No.  Part No. Description
< FERRITE BEAD >
FB301  1-414-235-22 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR CHIP
FB302 1-414-760-21 FERRITE BEAD INDUCTOR CHIP
<IC>
IC101  8-759-571-84 IC PCM1718E/2K
IC301  8-752-384-47 IC CXD2652AR
IC302  8-752-080-95 IC CXA2523AR
IC303  8-759-430-25 IC BH6511FS-E2
IC304  8-759-096-87 IC TC7WUO4FU (TE12R)
IC305  8-759-040-83 IC BA6287F
IC306  8-759-058-62 IC TC7SO8FU (TE85R)
IC307  8-759-368-16 IC MN41V4400TT-08S
IC401  8-759-909-71 IC BA4558F-E2
IC501  8-752-909-21 IC CXP84340-217Q
IC502  8-759-238-47 IC TC74HCT7007AF (EL)
IC503  8-759-238-47 IC TC74HCT7007AF (EL)
<COIL >
L101 1-412-058-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 10QuH
L102 1-412-058-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 10QuH
301 1-412-058-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 10uH
L302 1-412-058-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 10QuH
303 1-412-039-51 INDUCTOR CHIP 100uH
L304 1-412-039-51 INDUCTOR CHIP 100uH
305 1-412-039-51 INDUCTOR CHIP 100uH
306 1-412-039-51 INDUCTOR CHIP 100uH
L501 1-412-058-11 INDUCTOR CHIP 10QuH
< TRANSISTOR >
Q301 8-729-230-49 TRANSISTOR 2SC2712Y-TE85L
Q302  8-729-026-49 TRANSISTOR 2SA1037AK-T146-QR
Q401 8-729-920-85 TRANSISTOR 2SD1664-T101-QR
Q402  8-729-106-60 TRANSISTOR 2SB1132-T101-QR
Q403  8-729-421-22 TRANSISTOR UN2211-TX
< RESISTOR >
R101 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5%
R102  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP 10K 5%
R104  1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5%
R201 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP 10K 5%
R202  1-216-049-11 RES, CHIP 1K 5%
R301 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R302  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R303  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R304  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R305  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R306  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R307  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R308  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R311 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5%
R312  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5%
R316  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5%
R317  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5%
R318  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP 10K 5%
R319  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5%
R320  1-216-855-11 METAL CHIP 680K 5%

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R324  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R325  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
OuH R327  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
OuH R328  1-216-811-11 METAL CHIP
R329  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R330  1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP
R331 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R332  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R333  1-216-819-11 METAL CHIP
R334  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R335  1-216-815-11 METAL CHIP
R336  1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP
R337  1-216-853-11 METAL CHIP
R338  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R339  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R340  1-216-843-11 METAL CHIP
R341 1-216-837-11 METAL CHIP
R342  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R343  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R344  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R345  1-216-827-11 METAL CHIP
R346  1-216-841-11 METAL CHIP
R347  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R348  1-218-863-11 RES, CHIP
R349  1-216-025-00 RES, CHIP
R350  1-216-142-00 RES, CHIP
R351 1-218-855-11 RES, CHIP
R352  1-218-855-11 RES, CHIP
R353  1-218-855-11 RES, CHIP
R354  1-216-857-11 METAL CHIP
R355  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R356  1-216-833-11 RES, CHIP
R357  1-216-017-00 RES, CHIP
R359  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP
R401 1-216-073-00 METAL CHIP
R402  1-216-065-00 RES, CHIP
R403  1-216-065-00 RES, CHIP
R404  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R405  1-218-847-11 RES, CHIP
1/16W R406  1-218-869-11 RES, CHIP
1/10W
1/10W R501 1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/10W R502  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R503  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R504  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R505  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W
1/16W R506  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R507  1-218-863-11 RES, CHIP
R510  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R511 1-216-847-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R512  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W
1/16W R516  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R517  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
R518  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R519  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R520  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W
1/16W R521 1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP
1/16W R522  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
R523  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP
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1K
1K
150
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470K
100
100
680
100

330
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470K
10K
3.3K

68K
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100

47
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2.2K
2.2K
1M

10K
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47

10K

4.7K
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1K
8.2K
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Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
R524  1-216-821-11 METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/16W MISCELLANEQUS
R525  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W Rk k
R526  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W 17 1-776-527-51 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
R527  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W (C6400R)
R528  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W 17 1-776-527-61 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
R529  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W (C6500R/C6500RX)
R530  1-216-825-11 METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/16W 60 1-694-660-11 CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION

153 1-654-693-11 SENSOR FLEXIBLE BOARD
R531  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W A165 8-583-065-03 OPTICAL PICK-UP KMS-241C/J1RP

R532  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W
R533  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W CNP811 1-792-195-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE, FLAT
R534  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W M901  A-3301-407-A MOTOR ASSY, SP (SPINDLE)
R535  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W M902  A-3291-190-A MOTOR ASSY, SL (SLED)
M903  A-3291-191-A MOTOR ASSY, LO (LOADING)
R536  1-216-864-11 METAL CHIP 0 5% 1/16W LCD901 1-803-906-11 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
R537  1-216-809-11 METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W (C6400R/C6500R)
R538  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W
R539  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W LCD901 1-803-906-31 DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL (C6500RX)
R540 1_216_845_11 METAL CHIP 100K 50/0 1/16W LR RS RS RS S S SRR RS RS TR R RS RS E R R R R RS TR
R542  1-216-845-11 METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W Rk
HARDWARE LIST
< COMPOSITION CIRCUIT BLOCK > el hedehob e
RB301 1-233-576-11 RES, CHIP NETWORK 100 #1 7-621-772-20 SCREW +B 2X5
RB302 1-233-576-11 RES, CHIP NETWORK 100 #2 7-685-795-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X12 (S)
RB503 1-233-412-11 RES, CHIP NETWORK 1K (3216) #3 7-685-793-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X8 (S)
#4 7-685-647-79 SCREW +BVTP 3X10 TYPE2 IT-3
< THERMISTOR > #5 7-685-851-04 SCREW +BVTT 2X4 (S)
TH501  1-810-421-11 THERMISTOR NTH5G36B103K01TE #6 7-624-102-04 STOP RING 1.5, TYPE-E
#7 7-627-852-37 PRECISION SCREW +P 1.7X1.8 TYPE 3
< VIBRATOR > #8 7-621-772-08 SCREW +B 2X3
#9 7-621-555-10 SCREW +K 2X3
X301 1-767-429-21 VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (22.5792MHz) #10 7-685-793-09 SCREW +PTT 2.6X8 (S)

X501 1-760-365-11 VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (10MHz)
KKK KA KKK AR R A AR KR A A IR A A I AR A A I AR A h I A Ak hhkhkhkhhkkhkhkhkkhkhhxx #‘I‘I 7_685_791_09 SCREW +PTT 26X5 (S)
#12 7-627-553-28 SCREW, PRECISION +P 2X2.5

* 1-677-057-11 SUB BOARD #13 7-685-106-19 SCREW +P 2X10 TYPE2 NON-SLIT
< CONNECTOR > ACCESSORIESE & PACKING MATERIALS
CNP810 1-794-064-11 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 14P
CNP811 1-792-195-11 CABLE, FLEXIBLE FLAT 3-044-659-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, SPANISH,
SWEDISH, PORTUGUESE, RUSSIAN)
< DIODE > (C6500R/C6500RX: AEP, UK)
3-044-659-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (FRENCH, GERMAN,
D806  8-719-109-97 DIODE RD6.8ESB2 DUTCH, ITALIAN, GREEK)
D810  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B (C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX: AEP)
D811 8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B 3-044-659-31 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (GERMAN)
D812  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B (C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX: German)
D813  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B 3-044-660-11 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (ENGLISH,
D814  8-719-056-82 DIODE UDZ-TE-17-6.2B SPANISH, SWEDISH, PORTUGUESE, RUSSIAN)
(C6500R/C6500RX: AEP, UK)
<LED > 3-044-660-21 MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL (FRENCH,
GERMAN, DUTCH, ITALIAN, GREEK)
LED810 8-719-077-75 LED BR1101F-TR (MD DISC SLOT) (C6500RX) (C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX: AEP)
LED810 8-719-077-78 LED BG1101F-TR (MD DISC SLOT)
(C6400R, C6500R) X-3378-490-1 CASE (PANEL) ASSY
< SWITCH >

LSW810 1-771-609-11 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (&)
(C6400R, C6500R)
LSW810 1-771-883-21 SWITCH, TACTILE (WITH LED) (&) (C6500RX)

KKK KA KKK KA KA KRR A A AR KR A A IR A A I AR A A I AR A I d A A Ak hhkhkhkhhkkhkhkhhkkhkhkhxkx

The components identified by mark A\ or dotted
line with mark A\ are critical for safety.

62 Replace only with part number specified.




Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark

PARTS FOR INSTALLATION AND CONNECTION

khkkhkkhkkhkkhkkhkhkhkhkhkhkhhkhkhhkhhkhhkhhkrhrhrhrhkx

501 1-465-459-21 ADAPTER, ANTENNA

502 3-012-360-31 FRAME

503 3-040-979-01 COLLAR

504 3-233-644-01 SPRING, FITTING

505 3-934-325-01 SCREW, +K (5X8) TAPPING

506  X-3366-405-1 SCREW ASSY (EXP), FITTING
507  1-776-527-51 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
(C6400R)
507  1-776-527-61 CORD (WITH CONNECTOR) (ISO) (POWER)
(C6500R/C6500RX)

501

A

ADAPTER, ANTENNA

x1
503 504
COLLAR SPRING, FITTING
x 1 x2
505 506
r———— T
® & |
| |
+K5 x 8 | SCREW, FITTING BUSHING |
x 2 x 1 x 1

- -
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MDX-C6400R/C6500R/C6500RX

REVISION HISTORY

Clicking the version allows you to jump to the revised page.
Also, clicking the version at the upper right on the revised page allows you to jump to the next revised

page.

Ver. Date Description of Revision
1.2 2001.12 Change of Part No. for TU1 (RPC-01002)
1.1 2001.05 Change of Part No. for SPRI NG, FITTING (ECN-CSA04727)

1.0 2000.02 New
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